DAVEY - Model 125 PVC

Permavane Rotcn'y Compressor

OPERATION AND

MAINTENANCE MANUAL
WITH

PARTS LIST

v

‘ @ THE DAVEY COMPRESSOR CO.
7

MPL141 DAVEY v 11060 KENWOOD ROAD -

COVIPRESSOR CINCINNATI, OHIO 45242




FOREWORD

This manual is designed to provide you, the operator, with sufficient
knowledge of the operation, use and maintenance of the Davey portable
rotary compressor to realize the full capability of this machine.

It is recommended that all sections of this manual be read carefully, and if
* .any doubt exists about the function of any part of the compressor, that you
contact our nearest dealer or representative for clarification.

It is not intended to cover the operation, use and maintenance of the engine
in this manual, except in such instances where special equipment has been
added to the engine. The engine or equipment supplier’s manual should be
referred to for detailed instructions.

NOTE

Part 1 of this manual is restricted to the operation, maintenance,
and repair of the air compressor. Manuals covering the engine,
engine accessories, and engine parts list will be found in Part 11
which follows the air compressor manual.




“N

MODEL 125 PVC PERMAVANE ROTARY

COMPRESSOR SPECIFICATIONS

UNIT DATA
Mounting ...cooeeveiieninrrinnns two wheel, leaf type springs Dimensions:
Tire Size .ovveveeieieeeeeviierrnneen .. e 0.50-16, 4 ply Length (overall) ..oooveeiiriiieiieere e 124in
Tire PIESSUIE .. .iiiiiiiiiiiieieeeiianss e srarmsemmememraes 45 Ibs. Height {overall) .............coiveeiiininieieeeeee 70 in.
Towing Speed . .oooovvriiiiiiierrer s 20 mph WIAth it eeea,, DOIRL
Wheel Bearings ................c....ceuvee..... Tapered Roller .
Towing Hitch ....cuuvveveieeececerececreenr e Lunette Eye Shipping Weight . .......ccccoemreeiiueeeiniierneines 2400 Ibs.
Fuel Tank Capacity .........ccccoceereeenne. 19-1/2 gallons
COMPRESSOR
Number 0f ROtOIS . ..vvvvievrnriieeeneiierreneesanseannnnes 1 QOperation Pressure _........cccooevivvmecrrccnncenn 100 psi
ROLOT SI0ES  ..oiiieiiiereeeesrereraeesiaes s nenesreessanssvnes 8 Rated Capacity . ......ccoeverreerivereemvrnenecnsinenn 125 ¢fm
Vanes per SIot _.....iviiiiieiiriene e errr e e H Full Load Speed ... ...oovvvvvvveeeeiicceeeeaniens 2200 rpm
Type of Vane ..................... Light Metal *Permavane Lubrication .....oooveeeeeeeieieinennns Full flood, force feed
Varne Thickness .......oe.cveeeceinnnnnnn. 3/16 inch, nominal Ol CaPACILY oeeeeeeeiceereeeereerreeveeesnenens e 14 qts.
Capacity Control .........cccoeeei. Full modulation with Oil Filter .. .ovrivireeeieiieeeei e Permanent screen
air pressure control AIr Cleaner .........ccooveevvvevnieeeeeecirinvennannes Dry type
OIL SEPARATOR
TYPE eeecmrrairrrncnens Vertical labyrinth type Element ........cccccceivvereneeenennes Replaceable cartridge
ENGINE
TYPE oo vcisnennnrnnmrmeaenens Diesel, 4-cylinder, 4 cycle Piston Displacement ........ccccccevvevieireencnnes 198 cu. in.
MaKE . ooeeeieeiiiiicee e reeeree e it ererr e anean e aeeas Hercules Horsepower (at 2200 rpm) .......ceeeevvevvveeeneen. 63.5
MOdel .. .o e e D2000 x 109 Torque (MaxX.) .ocooverveeiiirennenns 156 ft. tb. at 1500 rpm
BOTE .\ iiieesreeeeeeeeeesinssessesenraesnenrasasnn 3-3/4in. Lubrication .........cccovvomverioeiiariesnnnessanns Forced feed
SETOKE ..o vviiiiriressueeesneerenssensseessesenens 41{2in.
*Patent No. 2905376




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART | — AIR COMPRESSOR

Paragraph Page Paragraph Page
SECTION 1 29  Operation in Salt Water and
INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION High Humidity Areas ................ccco.oo.e. 2-5
2-10 Operation at High Altitude ...............cceeee. 25
1-1  Description ..........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiicii e, 1-1 2-11 Operating Precautions ............ccccccovieenns 2-5
1-2 Major Components  ...ccooocovveiiiiniennininenanns 1-1 ‘
1.3 Rotary Compressor Assembly ......covveerrnnnn. 1-1 SECTION 3
1-4 Thermal Bypass Valve .....ccovveeiiiiiniiiin.. 1-2 MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
1-5 Engine Assembly ......ocooiviiiiiiiniiiiiiinines 1-2
1-6  Electrical System  ..c.oiiviiiiieciiiniineciannnn, 1-2 3-1 Preventive Maintenance ..........cveevinnene. 3-1
17 Speed Control .....oviviviiiiiii 1-2 3-2  Engine Maintenance .........cooeeeiiriiieniennnns. 3-1
1-8  Instrument Panel ........coovvieiiiiiniiiiniiiiennees 1-2 3-3 Corrective Maintenance .......ccoeeeeveeeanonn. 3-1
1-9  Blowdown Valve Assembly .......covvveienennnnn. 1-2 3-5 Disassembly ..o 3-1
1-10 Minimum Pressure Valve Assembly.............. 1-2 36 Cleaning .....coeeeiiiiiiiiiiee e, 3.5
1-11 Intake Control Assembly .........oieiieinis, 1-2 3-7 Repair or Replacement .....ccoeoovviiiiecieee. 36
1-12 Thermoswitch Assembly ........................ 1-2 3-8  Assembly of Compressor ...ceevviieenniines 37
1-13 Ol Filter covvvveiiininiiiiiiiciiieiiiee. 122 39 Inspection After Assembly ......cooccooeeeniii. 3-8
1-14 Overspeed Switch ... 1-2 3-10 Speed Contro] Linkage Adjustment ........... 3.8
3-11 Aijr Pressure Regulator Adjustment ............ 3-8
SECTION 2 } 3-12 Brake Adjustment ..., 3-8
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
SECTION 4
2-1  Preparation for Use ...l 2-1 TROUBLESHOOQOTING
2.2 Lubrication .......cooeevioiiiiiinni e, 2-1
2-3  Operating Controls and indicating 4-1 Troubleshooting .......ooovveiieiiinriiiiiinineens 4-1
Instruments .......oocooiiiieniei, 2-1
2-4  Starting the Unit ..., 24 SECTION 5
2-5  Stopping the Unit ..o 24 PARTS LIST
2-6 Operation in Extreme Cold ...........cccee... 2-5
27 Operation in Extreme Heat ....................... 2.5 5-1  Introduction ... 5-1
2-8 Operation in Dusty or Sandy Areas ............ 2-5 5-2  Instructions for Ordering Parts .........ooouves 5-1
LIST OF TABLES AND ILLUSTRATIDNS
FIGURE OR FIGURE OR
TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE
1-0 Compressor unit assembly ...ooeeiiininnne iv 36 Compressor rotor installation ............... 37
1-1 Air cycle schematic djagram ................. }-] 37 Gripspring installation ...........cccoeeeeeen. 3.7
12 Qil cycle schematic diagram .........ouee..... 1-1 3-8 Speed control linkage adjustment .......... 39
2-1 Lubrication chart .......cooooiii, 2.2 39 Air pressure regulator adjustment ......... 39
22 Instrument panel assembly ..............cl 2-3 4-1 Troubleshooting .....oueeieveeinininniennaa. 4-1
2.3 Wiring diagram ..., 2-7 5-1 Compressor unit assembly (sheet 1 of 4) . 5.2
31 " Operator’s preventive maintenance chart . 3-2 5-1 Compressor unit assembly (sheet 2 0f4) . 54
3.2 Periodic inspection chart ...................., 33 5-1 Compressor unit assembly (sheet 3 of 4) . 56
33 Compressor non-driveend ..., 3-4 51 Compressor unit assembly (sheet 4 of 4) . 5.7
34 Rotor blade inspection ...........cocovvneeee. 34 5-2 Air cleaner assembly ......coocoiiiiiniinnn.s 5-10
35 Rotor, shaft, and end cover assembly ..... 3-6 5-3 Housing group ...oeeveeeviiieiiiiiii s 5-11




. TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES AND ILLUSTRATIONS (CONT)

FIGURE OR ' FIGURE OR

TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE
5-4 Instrument panel assembly .................. 5-13 5-10  Aircompressor assembly .................... 5-22
5-5 Radiator-cooler assembly ............ccceeeeen 5-15 5-11 Compressor oil filter
5-6 Fuel tank group ... 5-16 assembly . 5-25
57 Blowdown valve assembly .................... 5-18 5-12 Axleassembly ..o, 5-27
58 Pressure regulator assembly ... 5-19 5-13  Brake assembly ... 5-28
59 Oil separator assembly ........ccccoevvnnenii. 5-20 5-14  Quickstart kit ...ociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 5-30

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following precautions should be observed to prevent injury to operating
. personnel or damage to the equipment.

1. If the engine fails to start within 20 seconds, release the starter button
and allow the starter to cool for 1 to 2 minutes before attempting another start.

2. Do not leave operating equipment unattended for prolonged periods.
Operator should listen closely to unit at least daily to detect any bearing rumble
or other abnormal noises. Observance of this precaution can prevent serious
damage to the unit.

the cause of such failure has been determined.

4. Many oils will jell at extremely cold temperatures. It is essential that cils
are fluid at the temperature being experienced. Check your oil supplier for pour
point data if in doubt. A quick check is to momentarily remove the drain plug of

| the engine.

3. If the unit was shut down automatically, do not attempt to restart until
|

5. If repairs or adjustments must be made while the unit is operating, use
extreme care to avoid severe burns or serious injuries.

6. Do not attempt any disassembly or repair of the unit until all air pressure
has been relieved. Blowdown valve will relieve pressure in about 10 seconds after
shutdown.

7. During cleaning procedures, be sure to observe solvent manufacturer’s
instructions and precautions.

iii




SECTION 1

INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION

11.

13.
14.

16
17.
18.
19.
20.

+

Voltage requlator

. Engine overspeed switch

Air compressor assembly
Speed control

. Tie-down and lifting eyes

Fuel tank group

Axle assembly

Battery

Qil separator assembly
Blowdown valve assembly

—
QUONAOUM WD -~

. Radiator - cooler assembiy
. Engine assembly

Instrument panel assembly

. Muffler
. Air cleaner assembly

Housing group

. Air service valve

Qil separator filler

. Hand brake lever
. Safety chains

THREE-QUARTER REAR VIEW

Figure I-0. Compressor unit assembly




INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION

SECTION 1

SECTION 1

INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTIQN

1-1. DESCRIPTION.

The Davey Permavane Portable Compressor consists of a
rotary type air compressor directly coupled to and driven
by a heavy duty industrial type engine. The compressor-
prime mover unit assembly is mounted on a rugged, channel
section, welded steel frame. The standard running gear is
two or four wheel spring mounted, and has pneumatictire
wheels. Tandem axle, steel wheels, or skid mounting are
optional. A functionally designed housing with tool box
provides weather protection.

Compressor operating components include an oil cooler, air
cleaner, combination air receiver-oil separator, oil filter, in-
dicating instruments and regulating devices. Engine accessor-
ies include a cooling radiator, fuel supply tank and muffler.
A speed control linkage mechanism is provided to regulate
engine speed and compressor intake in relation to air
demand.

1-2. MAJOR COMPONENTS.

1-3. ROTARY COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY. The compres-
sor is an oil flooded, sliding vane, rotary type. It is rigidly
supported from an adapter which is bolted to the flywheel
housing of the engine. A pilot flange insures and maintains
proper alignment,

The rotor is mounted and keyed on a shaft which is support-
ed at each end by a bearing. The rotor is enclosed ina
sealed eccentric-bored stator and is located so that it is
constantly concentric with a cutaway portion of the stator.
The vanes are inserted radially in longitudinal slots in the
rotor. Multistaged cooling oil injection provides cooling,
sealing and lubrication during the air compression cycle.

a. AIR CYCLE. (See figure 1-1.) Free air is drawn into
the stator through the air cleaner and intake control. The
air enters through large ports in the end cover at a point
where the vanes are well out of the rotor slots, thus filling
the space segments between the vanes with air. In rotation,
the vanes are moved radially inward in their slots by the
bore wall. The volume between the vanes decreases, thus
compressing the trapped air. At the rated point of compres-
sion, the discharge ports are reached and the compressed air
passes into the discharge chamber. Oil is injected during the
above cycle to cool the air, seal all leakage and lubricate all
rubbing parts. The discharge chamber is positioned at the
bottom of the stator to favor natural oil drainage.

The air is delivered into the receiver-oil separator where
three stages of oil separation remove virtually all oil particles

from the air before final discharge.

b. OIL CYCLE. (See figure 1-2.) After oil is separated

AIR CLEANER Q AIR
INTAKE

AIR DISCHARGE
COMPRESSOR

OIL SEPARATOR
ASSEMBLY

OIL COOLER
COMPRESSOR
OIL FILTER
] O
AIR l 3
DISCHARGE coLD

HOT ]
= D))

=
|

OIL SEPARATOR THERMAL
ASSEMBLY BYPASS

—

— —= ))

Figure I-1. Air cycle schematic diagram

Figure I-2.  Oil cycle schematic diagram

11



SECTION 1

INTRODUCTION AND DESCRIPTION

from the compressed air, it accumulates in the receiver-oil
separator. The discharge air pressure forces it into thermal
bypass valve which senses the temperature of the oil. When
the oil is cool, it bypasses the cooler and is passed directly
into the oil filter; when the oil warms up, it is directed to
the oil cooler for heat dissipation and then into the oil
filter. The oil is then passed into the compressor where it is
injected under pressure into the rotor bore compartment
and to the bearing and end faces.

Since the injected oil was cooled before being mixed with
the air, the heat of compression is removed. This provides
a Jow final discharge temperature.

The location and the combining of the engine radiator core
serves to cool the compressor oil and engine water with the
engine fan.

1-4. THERMAL BYPASS VALVE. The thermal bypass
valve attached to the underside of the oil filter serves two

purposes.

a. Rapid warming of the compressor oil at initial startup
is provided by the normally open thermal by pass valve. This
valve bypasses the oil from the receiver-oil separator around
the cooler directly through the filter into the compressor.
When the oil temperature reaches approximately 150°de-
grees Fahrenheit, the bypass valve starts to close and part or
all of the oil is circulated through the oil cooler before
entering the filter and compressor.

Unless the compressor is operating in extremely hot ambient
temperatures, the thermal bypass valve will mix the hot oil
from the receiver-separator and the cool oil from the cooler
to maintain a constant ojl temperature.

b. The thermal bypass valve thus maintains a relatively
constant minimum operating temperature. This helps control
temperature and also minimizes the formation of moisture
condensate in the system, as well as providing slightly more
energy to the air compressed.

t-5. ENGINE ASSEMBLY. The prime mover options are
gasoline or diesel engines. Refer toPart 11 for detailed engine
data.

1-6. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. This unit is equipped witha
12 volt electrical system with current being supplied by an
alternator. Refer to Part Il of this manual for alternator
details and figure 2-3 for wiring diagram of the units elec-
trical system.

1-7. SPEED CONTROL. Speed control is accomplished by
adjustable linkage between the compressor intake control

and the engine fuel injection pump (diesel), or the engine
carburetor (gasoline). See Part Il of this manual for engine
data. This mechanism is used to select the proper engine
speed and compressor intake opening to suit air demand
within the capacity of the compressor. Refer to figure 5-1,
sheet 4 of 4, for air tubing diagram.

1-8. INSTRUMENT PANEL. A master control and indica-

tor panel contains engine controlsand indicating instruments
for the compressor and engine assemblies.

1-9. BLOWDOWN VALVE ASSEMBLY. The blowdown
valve assembly is installed on the oil separator assembly
(figure 5-1, sheet 4 of 4). This valve automaticzally relieves
air pressure from the system after shutdown.

1-10. MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE ASSEMBLY. This
valve maintains approximately 70 pounds per square inch
of air pressure in the system. This pressure aids in preventing
a carryout of oil with the discharge air; also, it maintains
sufficient pressure in the system to provide oil circulation.

1-11. INTAKE CONTROL ASSEMBLY. The intake con-

trol assembly is regulated by the discharge air pressure
demand. It also closes off the intake when the unit is shut

“down. This prevents oil and air mixture from the compressor

being vented to the atmosphere.

1-12. THERMOSWITCH ASSEMBLY . This is an automatic
control that is located in the rotary compressor discharge.
If the air-oil discharge mixture of the rotary compressar as-
sembly should exceed 220°F(104°C), this switch will cause
the unit to shut down.No action is fequired by the operator
to open the thermoswitch. However, no restart should be
attempted until the reason for the high temperature of the
air-oil mixture being discharged from the compressor assem-
bly is determined. Do not attempt a restart unti! theoil
has cooled.,

1.13, OIL FILTER. Two oil filters are provided, one each
for compressor and engine. Refer to Part 11 for engine oil
filter details. The compressor oil filter and thermal bypass
valve, described in paragraph 1-4, are mounted on the side
of the compressor as an assembly (see figure 1.2).

1-14. OVERSPEED SWITCH. An electrically operated

overspeed switch is provided with the switch transmitter
connected to the engine tachometer drive. The switch will
automatically shut down the unit if engine speed should
exceed the setting of the switch,

1-2

%




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 2

SECTION 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

2-1. PREPARATION FOR USE.

This equipment should be located so that it is nearly level
on the operating site. The angle of out-of-level operation
should not exceed 15 degrees either direction. Check engine
and compressor oil levels carefully before operating cut-of-
level. They should be full, but not overfilled. The following
procedures should be observed before starting the unit.

a. INSPECTION OF NEW EQUIPMENT.

(1) Checkall of the equipment against the packing list.
Examine identification plates for positive identification of
the equipment. Record the unit and compressor serial num-
bers on page 5-1 for future reference. Include unit model,
unit serdal number, and compressor model number when
ordering spare parts.

(2) Inspect for and tighten any loose nuts or bolts.

(3) Inspect the controls, instruments, and gauges for
damage or loose mountings.

(4) If supplied, inspect the air service hoses for kinks
and loose connections.

(5) Inspect the electrical wiring for cuts, fraying and
loose connections.

(6) Inspect all tubing and piping for loose connec-
tions or damage.

(7) Check all accessories for damage and loose
mountings.

b. SERVICING NEW EQUIPMENT.

(1) Lubricate the air compressor as indicated by the
lubrication chart, figure 2-1. Fill the fuel tank with the
recommended grade of fuel and fill the radiator with coolant.
(See Engine Manual in Part 11.}

(2) Perform the operator's daily before-operation
services described in Section 3 of this manual.

{(3) Perform the preventive maintenance services as
specified in Section 3 of this manual.

¢. AIR CLEANER. The air cleaner is of the dry, replace-
able element type. It is important to service the air cleaner

regularly. Excessive wear and poor performance will result
if the air cleaner is clogged or allows contamination to enter
the engine or compressor. Dirt entering the compressor will
eventually settle on the separator element and will produce
a high pressure drop across the separator. Refer to mainte-
nance instructions in Section 3 for service procedures and
intervals for cleaning the air cleaner.

2-2. LUBRICATION.

Refer to figure 2-1, “Lubrication Chart™, for the manufac-
turer’s recommended lubricants and servicing intervals.

a. ENGINE. Refer to Engine Manual in Part 1E for injtial
lubrication procedure.

b. COMPRESSOR. Lubricate the air compressor as
follows:

(1) Check oil level in the receiver-oil separator by re-
moving the filler plug and visually check level. If il is low,
{ill to overflow with oil specified in figure 2-1. Recheck oil
level after operating fifteen minutes {with unit stopped).

2) Run the unit until warm before shutting down to
drain cil. Remove filler plug and allow sufficient time for
all oil to drain. Drain oil by opening valve at the bottom of
the receiver-separator,

NOTE

BE SURE TO CLOSE DRAIN VALVE BE-
FORE REFILLING.

Z2-3. OPERATING CONTROLS AND INDICATING IN-
STRUMENTS. (Reference figure 2-2.)

a. RECEIVER AIR PRESSURE GAUGE. Indicates unit
air pressure in PSI.

b. ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE. Indicates oil
pressure in the engine oil gallery. A pressure switch is
mounted on the back of the gange and the diese! fuel pump
solenoid is wired through the switch as a safety measure. If
the engine oil pressure falls below four psi, the unit will
automatically shut down.

c. AMMETER. The ammeter indicates the charging or
discharging rate of the battery. Refer to figure 2-3 for wiring
diagram.

21




SECTION 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

v
\

— F—
&
™ O
BULK
h i\
OIL
i—— % 1 CAN
! 5/' 5
w EP BRUSH
REF , OPERATING
NO. ITEM INSTRUCTION PERIOD LUBRICANT
1 Handbrake lever Clean, oil mechanism sparingly 500 hrs ocC
2 Compressor oil Remove, clean and dry element. Soak in oil *100 hrs oC
filter before installing
3 Engine oil Check oil levet and fill as necessary (also refer Daily ocC
filler to Engine Manual, Part 1}
4 Engine oil Refer to Engine Manual, Part 11 REF REF
filter
5 Wheel Remove wheels, clean hubs, spindles, and 1000 hrs WR
Bearings repack.
6 Springs Clean and brush on oil sparingly 1000 hrs ocC
(il sepatator Check oil level, add as necessary Daily oC
7 Drain tank and refill, capacity 14 gts **#500 hrs ocC
] Caster wheel Clean at pivot point, oil sparingly 1000 hrs QcC
*Replace element if badly clogged. **Replace element every 4000 hrs.
Below 32°Fto Over
LUBRICANT
SYMBOL UBRIC 32‘:[‘,(“ 75°F 76°F
oC Heavy Duty Motor Oil - Series 3 or Supplement 1 (MS-Motor SAE SAE SAE
Severe designation}. (MIL-L-2104) 10 20 30
WB General Purpose Grease. (MIL-G-10924) No. 0 No. No. 1

TWhen operating in temperature below ODF, use OES MIL-L-10925 oil in compressor.

Refer to Part I for engine recommendations.

Figure 2-1. Lubrication chart

22

N




b1

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 2

a LAMP SWITCH -]

1. LAMP SWITCH
2. PANEL LAMP
3. QUICKSTART
{COLD WEATHER STARTING AID)
4. ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE
5. AIR PRESSURE GAUGE
6. ENGINE WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE
7. START SWITCH '
8

&

E’-L:J‘lr’ e J¥
10

. SAFETY SWITCH
(PRESSURE SWITCH BYPASS)
9. IGNITION SWITCH
10. COMPRESSOR UNLOADER
11. IDLE CONTROL
12. AMMETER
13. HOURMETER

Figure 2-2. Instrument panel assembly

d. STARTER SWITCH (BUTTON). When this button
is depressed, it completes the electrical circuit of the start-
ing system. The starter assembly will then be energized to
turn the engine.

e. OIL PRESSURE BYPASS SWITCH (BUTTON). This
“safety” pushbutton is in parallel with the pressure switch
on the oil pressure gauge and is pressed during starting to
bypass the switch.

In order to start, the ignition circuit must be completed and
this is accomplished by depressing the bypass switch push-
button simultaneously with the start switch. After starting,
and engine oil pressure is obtained, the “safety” pushbutton
may be released. The pressure switch is now closed.

NOTE

No attempt should be made to restart the unit
after an oil pressure shut down has been caused
by the safety pressure switch until the cause of
the low oil pressure has been determined.

f. ENGINE WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE. Indi-
cates the water temperature in the engine assembly in
degrees Fahrenheit.

g. COMPRESSOR UNLOADER. Pulling cut this control
shuts off the air intake of the compressor. This allows no-
load engine and compressor warm-up in cool weather. Lock
control in desired position by turning handle clockwise.

h., IDLE CONTROL. Pulling out this control slows
down the engine. This control is used to regulate engine
speed during warmup. Lock control in position by turning
handie clockwise.

i. OIL PRESSURE SWITCH. If the engine oil pressure
drops below minimum during operation, this switch auto-
matically shuts down the engine by breaking the ignition
circuit.

j. HOURMETER. The hourmeter indicates the length of
time the equipment has been operating. Inspection and
servicing periods may be recorded and scheduled from the
readings of the hourmeter.

23




SECTION 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

k. PANEL LAMP AND SWITCH. The instrument pane!l
lamp switch is a toggle type switch with an indicator plate
marked ON and OFF. The panel lamp is used to illuminate
the instrument panel.

L IGNITION ON-OFF SWITCH. This switch is used to
make or break the unit electrical circuit for starting and
stopping, The switchis pulled outward (on) for starting and
remains in this position during operation. Pushing the switch
inward (off) opens the circuit thereby stopping the unit.

2-4. STARTING THE UNIT.

a. Open the unit housing side doors and secure in the
open position during operation for proper air circulation.

b. Perform the before operation procedures listed in
figure 3-1. (Also, refer to Engine Manual, Part IL)

¢. Open the air outlet service valves. Press the start
switch (7, figure 2-2) for approximately three seconds to
crank the engine a few revolutions;then, release the start
switch.

d. Pull the ignition switch(9) out (on), unlock compres-
sor unloader handle (10) and pull out and lock by turning
handle clockwise,

e. In cool weather, below 40°F(4.4°C), pull quick start
(3) handle out and push in when start switch (7) is pressed.

NOTE

The cold weather starting aid (quick - start)
ether cylinder is not supplied by the manu-
facturer of this unit. Install proper cylinder
prior to operation in cool weather

....................

$ CAUTION |

If engine fails to start within 20 seconds, re-
lease switches (7, 8) and allow a I to 2 minute
coolinginterval before attempting another start.

f. Press the start switch (7) and safety switch (8) (oil
pressure switch bypass) simultaneously. (Actuate the quick
start handle (3) as necessary.)

g. When engine starts, release the start switch (7) but
continue to hold safety switch (8) until engine oil pressure
of approximately 10 psi is indicated on pressure gauge (4};
then, release switch (8).

ALAAALSELLLLEALLAESSS
TYVVRTYTYITTTTTTI YWY

(4]
>
c
-
-
0
2

------------------

If engine oil pressure does not register within
three to five seconds after engine starts, release
safety switch and determine cause of no engine
oil pressure.

h. After engine starts, unlock idle control (11) by tum-
inghandle counterclockwise and pull handle out to fast idle.
Lock handle by turning clockwise. Allow engine to run at
fast idle until engine water temperature reaches approxi-
mately 140°F.

i. When operating temperature is reached, unlock com-
pressor unloader handle (10) and idle control handle {(11}.
Push both handles in and lock by turning clockwise. Close
the air outlet service valves.

j- Check the readings on all gauges. Normal operating
readings are:

Al PIESSUIC L. .\viiiiveevrinieueenrennesnrrransenns 90 - 100 psi
Engine oil pressure ...........coocvviiniiininnn. 40 - 60 psi
Engine water temperature .................... 160 - 185°F

k. Unit is now ready for use and will cycle through load
and unload automatically in relation to air demand.

AAAARSASSLLALSSSSALS
VTRV YY YWY

$P CAUTION |

Do not allow equipment to operate unattended
for prolonged periods. The operator should ob-
serve all gauges periodically to be certain unit
is operating normally and listen to the unit for
any abnormal noises. Observance of these pre-
cautions can prevent serious damage to the unit.

NOTE

This unit is equipped with safety devices to
automatically stop the unit in the event of low
engine oil pressure, high engine coolant tempera-
ture, high compressor air temperature, and en-
gine overspeed. Do not attemnpt to restart unit
until cause for such automatic stop has been
determined.

2.5. STOPPING THE UNIT.

a. Close the air outlet service valves and allow the unit
to run unloaded for five minutes.

24




H

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 2

b. Push the ignition switch (9, figure 2-2) in (off).

c. Perform the after operation procedures found in
figure3-1. Close and secure the unit housing side doors.

2.6. OPERATION IN EXTREME COLD {Below 0° Fahren-
heit.)

a. Lubricate the air compressor in accordance with the
lubrication table, figure 2-1. Lubricate the engine per in-
structions in the Engine Manual, Part II.

....................
YRSV

4
$ cauTiON §

Many oils will jell at extremely cold tempera-
tures. It is essential that cil(s) used are fluid at
the temperature being experienced. Check your
oil supplier for pour point data if in doubt. A
quick check is to momentarily remove the drain
plug of the engine.

b. Clean off allice and snow.

c. For temperatures below 40°F, use the cold weather
starting equipment supplied with the unit. For procedures,
refer to paragraph 2-de and 2-4f.

d. In cold weather, pull compressor unloader out during
warmp,

e. Keep the unit doors closed during operation in ex-
treme cold temperatures. Open the doer on the instrument
panel side of the machine from time to time to check ma-
chine operation.

2-7. OPERATIONIN EXTREME HEAT.

a. Locate the air compressor in a well ventilated area
and keep all doors open.

b. Keep the radiator assembly clean and full of coolant.

¢. Lubricate the air compressor in accordance with lubri-
cation table.

2-8. OPERATION IN DUSTY OR SANDY AREAS.
a. Locate the air compressor in a sheltered area, if
possible,

b. Keep the engine unit as clean as possible.

¢. Lubricate the unit in accordance with the lubrication
table. Lubricate more often than under normal conditions.

d. Service the air cleaner and oil filters every five hours
of operation.

¢. Wet down the surrounding area to help keep down
dust.

2:9. OPERATION IN SALT WATER AND HIGH HUMID-
ITY AREAS.

a. Wipe all exposed area frequently.
b. Cover the air compressor when not in operation.

c. Keep all electrical components (leads, starter, alter-
nator, battery, etc.) clean and dry.

d. Service the air cleaner and oil filters frequently.
2-10. OPERATION AT HIGH ALTITUDE,

This unit will operate satisfactorily at high altitudes. A slight
loss of efficiency may be noticed at altitudes greater than
5000 feet. This is a normal condition that cannot be pre-
vented.

2-11. OPERATING PRECAUTIONS. -

a. Do not remove, lubricate or adjust any parts while
the unit is operating.

b. Do not play with compressed air. Pressurized air can
cause serious injuries to personnel.

¢. Watch all instruments for any indication that the unit
is malfunctioning.

d. Provide sufficient ventilation. Exhaust gases contain
carbon monoxide which is a colorless, odorless and deadly

@s.

¢. Do not attempt any disassemnbly or repair of the unit
air end with air pressure in system. Allow minimum of three
minutes after shutdown for pressure to bleed off. In an
emergency, pull out on lever of safety valve on separator
assembly to relieve pressure in separator assembly and
compressor.’

f. Do not fill fuel tank with engine running.

g. Do not touch the muffler or engine with bare hands
while the equipment is running. Shut down the unit and
allow it to cool off before making repairs.

2-5




SECTION 2 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

h. Keep compressor and engine oil and air filters clean
to protect the unit against rapid wear and low cutput.

i. Do not attempt to start the engine until the unit has
been checked for lubricating oil, water and fuel supply.
{Also see Engine Manual.)

PUTTT T T T T T TT TR YYY

®
®
L
L

n
»
[
g
-
0
- 4

...............

If repairs or adjustments must be made while
the unit is operating, use extreme care to avoid
severe burns or serious injuries.

2-6




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS SECTION 2

"

0

i
i
!
T
!
I
|
|
|
/]
NN
[~
Tz - én -~

~J
N
e

e

|
l— s

q NO b
NC
TR] com

[#]

C

+ |
o)

1. INSTRUMENT PANEL o w*—'u
ASSEMBLY py

2. OIL PRESSURE SWITCH

3. PANEL LAMP “—o—*i a—

4. LAMP SWITCH S

5. HOURMETER

6. AMMETER I

7. IGNITION SWITCH

8. SAFETY SWITCH 5 13. OVERSPEED TRANSMITTER

9, START SWITCH 14. WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH

10. COMPRESSOR /‘5 15. STARTER ASSEMBLY
THERMOSWITCH 16. BATTERY

11. FUEL INJECTION o 17. ALTERNATOR ASSEMBLY
PUMP SOLENOID _ 18. VOLTAGE REGULATOR

12. ENGINE OVERSPEED o1—F 19. WIRING HARNESS
SWITCH 20. HARNESS WIRE NUMBERS

Figure 2-3. Wiring diagram

2-7/(2-8 blank)







MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 3

SECTION 3

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

3-1. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE.

To ensure that the equipment is ready for operation at all
times, it must be inspected systematically by the operator
before operation, during operation, and after operation (see
figure 3-1); biweekly, quarterly and every 1000 hours of
operation (see figure 3-2). The biweekly interval will be
equivalent to a maximum of 100 hours of use, The quarterly
interval will be equivalent to 3 months or a maximum of
500 hours of use, whichever occurs first. In this manner,
defects will be discovered and corrected before they result
in serious damage or failure.

The necessary preventive maintenance services will be per-
formed before operation. Defects discovered during opera-
tion of the unit will be noted for correction to be made as
soon as operation has ceased. Stop operation immediately
if a deficiency is noticed during operation which would
damage the equipment if operation were continued. After-
operation services will be performed at intervals based on
the normal operation of the equipment. Reduce interval to
compensate for abnormal conditions.

3-2. ENGINE MAINTENANCE. Refer to Engine Manual
in Part I1 for all engine maintenance procedures,

3-3. CORRECTIVE MAINTENANCE.

3-4. Major maintenance will not normally be required, pro-
vided that preventive maintenance and periodic maintenance
is observed. It is esstential that oil be changed regularly and
that oil filters and air cleaner are inspected and serviced
regularly. Cleanliness of these components is exteemely

important,
| WARNING I

Do not attempt any disassembly or repair of the
unit until all air pressure has been relieved.
Blowdown valve will relieve pressure in about
10 seconds after shutdown.

3.5. DISASSEMBLY.

a. Disassembly of the air compressor unit, or any of the
major components, is accomplished by following the order
of key index numbers assigned on the figures in Section 5.
Exception to this index order is that attaching parts follow
the part or assembly they attach. These parts are indicated

by the code (AP) following the description. Many of the
components can be removed and replaced without disturb-
ing the rest of the assembly. Disassemble only to the extent
necessary to accomplish needed maintenance or repair.
Components requiring special disassembly instructionsare
covered in the following paragraphs.

b. Air Compressor Rotor Blade Inspection. Disassembly
of the air compressor for inspection or replacement of rotor
blades is as follows:

(1) Disconnect and remove the compressor unloader
cable and idle control cable from compressor intake control.
Disconnect control arm return spring from stop block. Re-
move lock nut and disconnect stop block from control arm.
{Disconnecting stop block from control arm will not disturb
the speed control rod setting.)

(2) Disconnect all hose assemblies connected to the
intake control housing.

(3) Remove bolts (1, figure 3-3) and sealing washers
(2) securing the intake housing and end cover assembly (3)
to stator (6). Tap the assembly (3) lightly with mallet to {ree
from stator and carefully remove assembly (3).

{4) Use a wire bent to form a hook at one end to ex-
tract blades (4, figure 3-3) from rotor {3) slots at top of
rotor. To rotate rotor to position blades at top, rotate the
engine by repeatedly engaging starter.

(5) Inspect blades for evidence of excessive wear.
See figure 3-4. Blades are excessively worn when 25 percent
of covering, per side, has been removed and shiny metal is
exposed. Blades worn on one side only can be turned around
and reused. Replace blades which have suffered a loss of

- 1/16 inch in height due to wear. Replace blades worn on

both sides or damaged by scoring or chipping.

(6) Dip new end cover oring and blades in clean
compressor oil before assembly.

(7) Assemble the compressor non-drive end of com-
pressor in the reverse of disassembly just described, see
figure 3-3.

c. Disassembly of Air Compressor (figure 5-10). Dis-
connect all hose assemblies, intake control cable, and speed
control rod from compressor {reference figure 5-1). Disas-
sembly is essentially in order of index numbers with special

31




I
SECTION 3 MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE | DURING AFTER

PROCEDURE
OPERATION

X X VISUAL INSPECTION — Make a general inspection of the entire unit

: for obvious deficiencies, such as oil leaks, loose or missing bolts, nuts,
screws, loose connections, broken wires, and any damage that may have
occurred since the equipment was last operated. Inspect for a bent or
cracked housing or frame. Correct any defictencies.

X TAMPERING — Inspect the air compressor for evidence of tampering or
damage. Do not operate the unit until defects are corrected.

X LUBRICATION — Lubricate the air compressor in accordance with the
lubrication table, figure 2-1.

X X BATTERY — Check level of electrolyte in the batteries. Use distilled
water to maintain proper level.

X AIR CLEANER — The dry filter of the air cleaner shall be removed and
cleaned every eight hours of operation. The element may be washed in a
solution of lukewarm water and detergent. Dry with compressed air. In
conditions of extreme dust, dirt, or blowing sand, the element should be
cleaned every four hours of operation.

X X COOLING SYSTEM -- Inspect the condition of the fins on the radiator
assembly. See that they are clean and free from dust and dirt. Backwash
with water or blow air through radiator and cooler fins to remove dust.

X X X INSTRUMENTS — Inspect the instruments for broken glass, improper
operation, and insecure mounting. Replace any defective instruments.
When the compressor is operating, the gauges should give satisfactory
readings.

X X X AIR HOSES -- Inspect the air hoses for breaks, wear or leaks. Replace
defective air hose.

X LEAKS - Inspect all air lines and fittings for air leaks. Correct all
deficiencies.

X CLEAN EQUIPMENT — See that the equipment is clean and free of
grease, oil and dirt on all surfaces. Clean with nonflammable cleaning
solvent and wipe dry.

X PROTECTION — Protect the unit by placing and covering it in a sheltered
place to protect it from tampefing and weather.

Figure 3-1. Operator’s preventive maintenance chart

32




MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 3

100 HOURS
(2 Weeks)

500 HOURS
{3 Months}

1000 HOURS
(6 Months)

PROCEDURE

X

AIR CLEANER — Inspect the air cleaner for loose connections
and mountings.

Tighten any loose connections or mounting hardware.
Replace clogged or defective air cleaner.

TIRES — Check air pressure; maintain per Specification listing,

REGULATORS, CHECK VALVES, SAFETY VALVES, GAUGES.
Inspect the condition of all gauges, valves and safety valves. Start
the air compressor and see that all gaupes read correctly and that
the glass is not cracked. Inspect the condition of all safety valves
to see they are working properly.

Tighten any loose mounting screws and connections. Replace
any defective or damaged gauges, check valves, and safety valves.

Check settings of safety valves and pressure gauges.

FAN AND SHROUDS — Inspect the engine fan assembly for in-
secure mounting and improper operation. Check fan and alternator
belts for proper tension.

Remove compressor ofl filter. Clean or replace.

LUBRICATION — Drain oil in rotary compressor and engine and
refill with clean oil of type and grade specified on lubrication chart.

APPEARANCE — Inspect the general appearance of the air
compressor, paying particular attention to dirt, illegible markings
of identification, and poor condition of the paint surfaces.

HOOD, SIDE PANELS — Inspect the doors, side panels, and
cover panels for loose or missing nuts and screws and damaged
hinges, latches, and panels.

CONTROLS, WIRING — Inspect all controls and instruments on
the control panel for damaged or improper operation. Inspect all
controls and instruments for loose mountings and connections
and damaged wiring. Clean the accumulated dust and dirt from
the control panel. Tighten any loose connections and replace
damaged controls, instruments, or wiring.

Check condition, gap and clean engine spark plugs. Replace any
defective plug. (Gasoline engine driven units.)

Check battery voltage and recharge if voltage is low. If condition
persists, check ignition system per Engine Manual.

WHEEL BEARINGS -- Remove, clean out old grease and repack
per lubrication chart, figure 2-1,

Figure 3-2. Periodic inspection chart

33




SECTION 3 MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

2. SEALING WASHER

3. INTAKE HOUSING AND END
COVER ASSEMBLY

. BLADE

ROTOR

. STATOR

Gub

Figure 3-3. Compressor non-drive end

ROTATE BLADE IF ONLY ONE S
SIDE IS WORN AND REUSE. '

1/16 MAXIMUM WEAR

e

1.188

1.2‘50/1/

BLADE IS WORN WHEN 25 PERCENT
OF COVERING IS WORN AND SHINY
METAL IS EXPOSED.

Figure 3-4. Rotor blade inspection

34




MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 3

attention to any peculiar disassembly or special notes on
disassembly described in following paragraphs. To remove
intake housing {54) from end cover (62), parts (21 through
33) must be removed to gain access to center bolt(55) with-
in intake housing cavity.

Do not disassemble rotor, shaft, and drive end cover assem-
bly (89 through 93) and inner race of bearing (67) unless
it is determined that one of these parts must be replaced.
When necessary to disassemble the rotor, shaft, and drive
end cover, refer to figure 3-5 and disassemble in the follow-
ing manner. Remove nondrive end bearing inner race with a
suitable gear puller. If inner race cannot be removed witha
puller, apply heat from a torch and heat the inner race
evenly; then, remove from shaft with the puller.

pUTTT T YT T YT TTTYTY
PV YVVRTINY

(4]
»
[
-t
0
2

PV

Discard bearing races that have been removed
by applying heat and replace the entire bearing.

Slide rotor (2, figure 3-5) off shaft (8), remove key (3), pull
end cover (9) and bearing (4) off shaft. The bearing facing
washer (5) will fall free. With suitable puller, remove outer
race (6) from end cover (9). Remove inner race (7) as de-
scribed above for removal of nondrve end bearing inner
race.

36. CLEANING.

a. Wash all metal parts with a solvent, Federal Specifica-
tion P-D-680, or a commercial equivalent.

b. Strip off all gasket material and clean surfaces where
sealing compound may have been used.

¢. Clean all foreign matter from internal surfaces, roter
slots, and all passages.

d. Clean the air ¢leaner (figure 5-2) in accordance with
instructions found on decal attached to the air cleaner
assembly.

e. Clean radiator-cooler assembly (figure 5-5) cooling
fins of accumulated dust and dirt by blowing compressed
air through the fins in the reverse of normal air flow (fan
is suction type).

f. Clean the compressor cil filter element (5, figure 5-11
in solvent by soaking and agitating. Do not scrape or wire
brush as damage may occur. If the element is coated with
varnish (a dark brown sticky substance) a prolonged soaking
in MEK (methyl ethyl ketone) will remove the varnish.

| WARNING l

Methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) is toxic and flam-
mable. Use in a well ventilated area.

If a varnish condition exists, the compressor oil separator
and oil cooler must also be cleaned. Refer to paragraphs

following for suggested cleaning method.
NOTE

Varnishing is a malfunction and the cause must
be corrected or serious damage to the compres-
sor may occur. Varnishing can be the result of
the use of improper oil, poor filter maintenance,
operating above normal operating temperatures,
and over extended oil change periods.

ORIV TTTTTTeYYY

. CAUTION $

--------------------

Do not attempt to clean the oil separator element

_or reuse the element because of a clean ap-
pearance. The element shall be replaced every
4000 hours of operation.

g. At regular compressor oil change intervals, the com-
pressor oil filter shall be cleaned and inspected for varnish
conditions as described in step f above. When this condition
exists, a suggested method of cleaning the separator, com-
pressor, oil filter, and oil cooler is to use a super detergent
mixed with the compressor oil. There are several brands of
super detergents available. The manufacturer of this unit
recommends THERMA-SOLVE CONCENTRATE. Check
with your industral oil dealer for THERMA-SOLVE, or
equivalent. {THERMA-SOLVE is available through a Davey .
dealer or from Davey factory service department).

...................
--------------------

n
>
c
-y
o
r 4

TRV

Follow the detergent manufacturer’s instruc-
tions for use and handling procedures. Use only
when a varnish condition exists.

Mix the THERMA-SOLVE with compresser oil in the sepa-
rator tank in a ratio of one gallon of THERMA-SOLVE to
each ten gallons of oil. Operate the unit under normal con-
ditions for 40-60 hours allowing the treated oil to dissclve
and suspend the varnish. After this operating period, stop
the compressor while running under full load. This will
allow maximum air to mix with the oil and force maximum
amount of oil from the oil cooler into the separator tank.

35




SECTION 3 MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

4 | 1
1 2
6
T

1. Nondrive end bearing inner race 6. Outer race
2. Rotor 7. Inner race
3. Rotor key 8. Rotor shaft
4. Drive end bearing assy 9. Drive end cover
5. Facing washer

Figure 3-5. Rotor, shaft, and end cover assembly

While the oil is still hot, drain oil from separator tank. Re-
move and replace the oil separator element (33, figure 5-9),
clean the compressor oil filter element, and fill the separator
tank with clean oil.

[warning |

Destroy a used separator element to prevent
accidental reuse. Over polution of metal salts
collecting on the element can produce a haz-
ardous condition by lowering the flash point
causing a fire in the separator.

NOTE

As an aid in preventing vamish buildup,
THERMA-SOLVE CONCENTRATE may be
added to the compressor oil at a ratio of one
quart THERMA-SOLVE to each ten gallons of
oil approximately 40 hours prior to scheduled
oil change.

3-7. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.

a. Replace all o-rings, seals, and gaskets at assembly of
repaired or replaced components.

b. Inspect air cleaner (figure 5-2) fro damaged parts. If
not repairable, replace. Replace element after six cleanings
or when damaged.

¢. Inspect instrument panel (figure 5-4) gauges for
broken glass and proper operation. Replace all faulty gauges.
Check and repair wiring connections as necessary.

d. Inspect radiator-cooler assembly (figure 5-5) for
damaged cores or fins. 1f leakage cannot be repaired by -
soldering, replace damaged part.

e. Inspect oil separator element (33, figure 5-9) for
varnish condition and damage, such as dents and holes,
Replace a damaged or varnished element. (See paragraph
3-6g for cleaning when varnish condition exists.

f. Examine air compressor rotor (89, figure 5-10) and
stator (104) for minor nicks or scratches on machined sur-
faces. These may be removed with a fine honing stone or
emery cloth. When scored or galled, replace damaged parts.
Replace rotor blades (88) when coating is worn off and bare
metal is exposed on blade sides. If one side of blade is not
wormn, rotate blade 180 degrees and replace in slot. Blades
should slide freely in slots. Replace bearings (67, 91) that
feel gritty or bind when rolied manually. Replace complete
bearing when inner race was heated to remove from shaft.

g Repair or replace all damaged air hoses, control cables,
control rod, levers, and the like.

h. Replace a damaged compressor oil filter element (5,
figure 5-11). Replace defective power element (24).

i. Replace a cut, frayed, or otherwise damaged air pres-
sure regulator diaphragm assembly (9, figure 5-8).

36




MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 3

j- Replace broken brake cables (7, figure 5-12) and
wheel bearings (16, 17, 18, 22) that feel gritty or bind when
wheel is turned manually. Replace a broken spring {29).

k. Replace brake Shoe and lining assemblies (3, 4, figure
5-13) with lined shoe replacement package when shoes be-
come excessively worn (see figure 5-13 parts list).

38. ASSEMBLY OF COMPRESSOR.

a. Assembly of the compressor is essentially the reverse
of disassembly (figure 5-10). Specific assembly procedures
which require special note follow.

b.. Coat o-.rings, blades, internal machined parts, and
bearings with clean lubricating oil at time of assembly.

c. Coat gaskets with a light coating of grease to hold in
place while assembling.

d. If the rotor, shaft, and end cover were disassembled
(see paragraph 3-5b), refer to figure 3-5 and assemble as
follows,

(1) Heat bearing inner races (I, 7) evenly in hot
cooking oil to a maximum of 350°F(177°C). install drive
end bearing inner race {7) on shaft (8) to the shaft shoulder.

(2) Assemble the bearing outer race (6) and facing
washer (5) on inner race (7). Assemble shaft and bearing
assembly through end cover (9) pressing bearing assembly
(4) into cover (9).

(3) Place rotor key (3) in keyway of shaft (8) and
slide rotor (2) onto shaft (8). Make certain that relief holes

" in rotor blade slots are onthe leading edgein relation to

direction of rotation. Refer to figure 3-6.

(4) Place heated nondrive end bearing inner race (1,
figure 3-5) on shaft (8) to shoulder. The rotor, shaft, and
end cover assembly may now be assembled into stator as
assembly progresses.

e. At assembly of gripsprings (73, figure 5-10), itis
essential that they be installed correctly to obtain proper
grip to secure drive coupling to shaft. Improper installation
will result in slippage of coupling on shaft causing excessive
wear. Refer to figure 3-7 and assemble as follows:

(1) Install one of the smaller gripsprings (3) on rotor
shaft (2) against face of oil seal sleeve (82, figure 5-10).
Make certain beveled edge of gripspring is facing outward.

(2) Position one of the larger gripsprings (4, figure
3-7) over smaller gripspring (3}, just assembled on shaft, so
that the beveled edges match,

NOTE

Assemble rotor with relief
hales on leading side.

NON DRIVE END

. Drive coupling
. Rotor shaft

. Small gripspring (outside taper)
. Large gripspring (inside taper)
. Lock washer
Retainer boit

. Gripspring retainer
. Coupling key

DN Wwh =

Figure 3-6. Compressor rotor installation

Hgure 3-7. Gripspring installation

37




SECTION 3

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

(3) Install key (8, figure 3 7) in.keyway on shaft.

Slide coupling (1) on shaft over key (8) and gnpspnngs 4, -

3) until coupling seats.

{4) Position second larger gripspring (4) in coupling
bore with beveled edge facing cutward.

(5} Install second smaller gripspring (3) on shaft with

beveled edge matching with gripspring (4).

(6) Position gripspring retainer (7) and secure with
washer (5) and bolt (6). Torque bolt (6) to 45 foot pounds.

AP T O T T PP TT P T T TrOTey

'E CAUTION |

ek b B s A e b

After assembly, service the unit per paragraphs
2-1 and 2-2 before starting engine and compres-
$Or. - :

39. INSPECTION AFTER ASSEMBLY.

a. Start the unit in accordance with instructions found
in paragraph 2-4. Allow unit to run until pressure reaches
100 psi.

b. Make a careful visual inspection of all fittings, joints;
etc. for signs of oil leaks. Tighten connections or repair as
necessary. Check all air line connections for leakage using a
soapy water solution applied with a brush. Leakage is indi-

cated by bubbling of the solution. Tighten or repair ]eaklng :

connections as necessary.

¢. Operate unit at partial load or no load for minimum
of 15 minutes to stabilize operating temperatures,

d. Stopthe unit per instructions found in paragraph 2-5.
Recheck oil levels of engine and oil separator. Fill to proper
level as necessary. Recheck radiator coolant level and add
coolant as necessaty.

e. Unit is now ready for normal use.

3-10. SPEED CONTROL LINKAGE ADJUSTMENT. (RefQ
erence figure 3-8.)

a. Start the unit per instructions found in paragraph 2-4
and allow to operate until normal operating temperatures
are achieved.

b. With all air discharge valves closed and compressor
running unloaded check engine speed with a tachometer or
other suitable device. If speed at idle is not 1000 rpm plus
or minus 50 rpm, hold the speed control rod between

compressor intake control arm and fuel injection pump lever. '

Loosen the locking nuts on either side of the stop block
attached to the compressor control arm and move the con-
trol rod as required to set the engine idle speed at 1000 rpm.
Tighten the locking nuts on each side of the control arm
stop block. : :

c. Cycle the compressor several times, load and unload,
by opening and closing air discharge service valves. -

d. Check engihe idle speed each time compressor is
running unloaded to ensure idle remains at 1000 rpm. Re-
adjust as described above when necessary.

311. AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR ADJUSTMENT.

(Reference figure 3-9.)

a.  Start the unit per instructions found in paragraph 24

" and allow to operate until normal operating temperatures

are achieved.

b. With compressor running in the unloaded condition,.
observe the air pressure gauge. Air pressure should read 115-
117 psi. ' ' :

c. If the indicated pressure is other than_ 115-117 psi, o
and the engine idle speed is 1000 rpm, plus or minus 50

1pm, the air pressure regulator requires adjusting.

d. Loosen the locking nut on the air pressure regulator
adjusting screw and turn the screw counterclockwise to de-
crease pressure and clockwise to increase pressure. Open the
air discharge service valve and bleed off excess air. Close .

-service valve and readjust the regulator as necessary.

e. Cycle the compressor several times by opening and
closing the air discharge service valves. Observe the air pres-
sure gauge each time the compressor is running unloaded to
ensure that pressure setting remains stable; then, tighten

locking nut. -

312. BRAKE ADSUSTMENT.

a. Jack the trailer up so that the wheel to be adjusted is
off the ground. Actuate the brake handle several times to
center brake shoes on drum,; then, release brakes completely.

b. Remove the grommet from the adjusting hole in the
bottom of brake backing plate assembly.

¢. Insert a screwdriver through the adjusting hole so that
the end of screwdriver blade engages with the star wheel of
the adjusting screw. Rotate the wheel while turning the star
wheel tightening the brake shoes against drum until the
wheel will not turn.

3-8




MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS SECTION 3

. Speed control rod

. Intake controlarm

. Fuel injection pump lever
. Locking nuts

. Stop block

{dle control cable

. Compressor unloader cable
. Instrument panel

. Compressor [ntake housing
. Engine fuel injection pump

COWRNON L WN =

-

Figure 3-8. Speed control linkage adjustment

DECREASE
T

— LOCKING NUT

[~ ADJUSTING SCREW

A AIRPRESSURE REGULATOR B AIRPRESSURE GAUGE

Figure 3-9. Air pressure regulator adjustment

39




SECTION 3

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

d. Tum the star wheel in the opposite direction just far
enough to fully release brake with no lining drag against the
drum when wheel is turned.

e. lastall the grommet in backing plate assembly adjust-
ing hole. Release the jack and lower the trailer.

f. Place the jack on opposite side of trailer and adjust
the other brake in the same manner.

g Adjust the hand brake lever assembly by turning the
adjusting knob on the end of lever handle clockwise to in-
crease force applied to brakes by the brake cables.

h. If excessive force is required to apply the brakes,
turn the adjusting knob on brake lever handle counterclock-
wise until lever can be moved to on and off position with
normal hand force.

i. When necessary to-adjust effective travel of brake
cables so that each cable applies equal force to brakes,
loosen locking nuts at accumulator plate and lengthen or
shorten effective travel as required; then, tighten locking
nuts on each side of accumulator plate.

310




TROUBLESHOOTING

SECTION 4

41. TROUBLESHOOTING.

4-2. The following table lists possible troubles, their prob-
able causes, and suggested remedies. For engine troubles,
refer to engine manufacturer’s manual found in Part I1 of

this publication.

SECTION 4

TROUBLESHOOTING

system.

Table 4-1. Troubleshooting

lﬂARHIHG l

Do not attempt any repair, removal, or re-
placement of unit air end components or parts
until all air pressure has been relieved from the

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

AEMEDY

Engine wili not crank when
start switch is pressed

Battery charge too low to crank engine.

Check specific gravity and charge
battery as necessary, If electrolyte is
low, add to cover battery plates.

Start switch inoperative,

Check wiring connections and tighten
as necessary. Inspect for defective wire
assemblies and replace frayed or burned
wire assembly. Replace a damaged start
switch.

Starting motor inoperative.

Inspect starter cables and terminals for
tightness. Tighten as necessary or re-
place damaged cables.

Starting motor defective.

Refer to Part 11 of this manual.

Defective engine.

Refer to Part II of this manual.

Engine cranks but will not
start

No fuel in tank,

Fill fuel tank with proper grade of
fuel.

Contaminant in fuel.

Drain fuel tank and fuel lines. Fill tank
with proper grade of fuel. Prime fuel
system,

Qil pressure bypass switch (safety) not
being pressed simultaneously with
start switch. :

Refer to starting procedure in para-
graph 2-4.

Defective fuel pump.

Refer to engine martual in Part 11,

Air intake or exhaust restricted.

Service the air cleaner. Check intake
and exhaust for obstructions.

Engine stops during operation

QOut of fuel.

Fill fuel tank with proper grade of fuel,

Low engine oil pressure causing oil
pressure switch to open,

Check engine oil level. Fill to proper
level with recommended grade of oil.

41



SECTION 4 TROUBLESHOOTING
Table4-1. Troubleshooting (Cont)
TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY

Engine stops during operation
(Cont)

Engine overheated causing safety circuit
to open.

Check coolant level and fill radiator as
necessary. Check and tighten fan belt
if loose. Clean any debris from radiator
fins. Defective thermostat, replace.

Engine overspeed switch causing safety
circuit to open.

Refer to engine manual in Part II.

Compressor air-oil discharge temperature
too high causing safety circuit to open.

Refer to trouble “Compressor over-
heats.”

Loss of engine oil pressure

Low engine oil level.

Add engine oil to proper level.

Clogged engine oil filter.

Service the engine oil filter.

Engine oil leaks.

Inspect engine and refer to engine
manual in Part I1 for repairs.

Incorrect grade of oil.

Change oil and use grade specified in
Lubrication Chart.

Defective engine oil pressuge gauge.

Replace oil pressure gauge.

Damaged engine oil pressure hose from
engine to gauge

Repair or replace hose assembly as
necessary.

Engine overheats

Low radiator coolant.

Fill radiator with coolant. Check for
leaks and repair or replace hoses, clamps,
or defective parts.

Fan belt loose.

Check and adjust fan belt tension.

Dirt or debris clogging radiator.

Clean radiator fins.

Insufficient engine lubricating oil.

Fill to proper level with correct grade
of oil.

Defective thermostat.

Replace thermostat.

Defective water pump.

Refer to engine manual in Part L1,

Battery discharging

Loose battery connections.

Check and clean terminals and tighten
connections.

Short circuits.

Check wiring connections and wiring
harness for defects. Repair or replace
as necessary. Refer to figure 2-3.

Defective voltage regulator.

Replace the voltage regulator.

42




TROUBLESHOOTING

SECTION 4

Table 4-1. Troubleshooting (Cont)

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Battery discharging (Cont)

Alternator not charging.

Check and adjust drive belt as necessary.
Replace a defective alternator. See
Part II for alternator details.

Defective battery.

Replace the battery.

Alternator not charging

Loose drive belt.

Adjust belt tension as necessary.

Defective voltage regulator.

Replace voltage regulator.

Defective alternator.

Refer to Part II for alternator details.

Compressor overheats

Separator oil level too low.

Fill separator to overflow with proper
grade of oil.

Dirty compressor oil filter.

Service the oil filter.

Faulty thermal bypass valve.

Repair the thermal bypass valve located
within the compressor oil filter assembly.

Dirt or debris clogging oil cooler.

Clean the oil cooler and radiator fins
of all dirt and debis.

Compressor defective.

Overhaul the compressor.

Compressor operation is noisy

Low separator oil level.

Fill separator to overflow with proper
grade of oil.

Aijr pressure regulator defective or out
of adjustment.

Adjust air pressure regulator or repair
as necessary.

Loose, worn, or damaged compressor
parts.

Overhaul the compressor if normal
service and tightening of external
components does not remedy noisy
operation.

Compressor not operating to
full capacity or pressure

Air pressure regulator out of adjustment
or defective.

Adjust or repair air pressure regulator.

Leaks in air hoses or connections.

Check air hoses and connection while
unit is operating. Use soapy water
solution applied with brush. Tighten
connections or replace defective hoses
or fittings.

Air cleaner dirty or clogged.

Service the air cleaner.

Safety valve on oil separator leaking.

Replace faulty safety valve.

Air service valves leaking,

Replace defective air service valves.

43




SECTION 4 TROUBLESHOOTING

Table 4-1. Troubleshooting (Cont)

TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
Compressor fails to load or Dirt buildup on intake-unloader valve Clean the intake-unloader valve and
un]oad seat. seat.
Unloading pressure set too high or too Adjust the air pressure regulator.
low.
Control air hoses damaged or leaking. Tighten connection and replace damaged
hoses.
Ruptured diaphragm in intake-control. Replace a damaged diaphragm.
Moisture in control hose assemblies. Disconnect hose assemblies, clean,

and reconnect.

Compressor unloads but engine Speed control linkage out of adjustment. | Adjust the speed control linkage and

does not idle replace any damaged parts.
Engine returns to idle, com- Faulty compressor intake control. Check for defective diaphragm, sticking
pressor does not unload. intake valve, damaged or plugged hose

assemnblies to intake-control,

Condensate and/or emulsion Unusually low oil temperature and If a climatic condition, change separator
in_oil separator high humidity. oil to proper grade for operating
' condition.
Faulty thermal bypass valve. Repair the thermal bypass valve.
Excessive compressor oil Leak in oil system. Check and repair oil lines and
consumption connections.
Low separator pressure (below 70 psi). Defective minimum pressure valve

spring or pressure regulator. Replace
all defective minimum pressure control

components.
Clogged line from separator to intake Remove hose assembly and orifice,
orifice or clogged orifice. clean, and reinstall.
Ruptured oil separator element. Replace element.
Engine stalls at idle 1dle speed set too low. Adjust idle to 950 rpm minimum.

Speed contro} linkage out of adjustment. | Adjust linkage. Replace any defective
parts.

Compressor output too Jow Intake-control valve sticking or worn. Inspect intake-control valve, clean, or
replace if worn.

Speed control out of adjustment. Adjust speed control to correct operating
speed.

44




TROUBLESHOOTING SECTION 4
Table 4-1. Troubleshooting (Cont)
TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY

Compressor cutput too low
(Cont)

Damaged rotor blades.

Replace damaged blades.

Excessive oil in air discharge

Clogged oil return hose or saturated
oil separator element.

Remove, clean, and instajl oil return
hose. Should this not remedy condition,
replace separator element.

Minimum pressure valve assembly and/or
pressure regulator on oil separator faulty
causing separator pressure to drop be-
low 70 psi. Drop in separator pressure
will allow oil bloweut when service air
demand exceeds separator pressure.

Inspect minimum pressure valve assembty
components and pressure regulator. Re-
place all defective parts.

Parking brake will not set or
release

Parking brake handle out of adjustment.

Adjust by turning handle as necessary
to tighten or loosen tension.

Brakes out of adjustment.

Adjust brakes.

Brake shoes worn.

Replace brake shoes.

Broken actuating cable.

Replace broken cable.

4-5/{4-6 blank)







Parts List

SECTION 5

SECTION b

PARTS LISTS

5-1. INTRODUCTION.

This section contains illustrated parts lists for the Davey
PERMAVANE Series Portable Compressor. Index numbers
are in order of disassembly except that attaching hardware
follow the part which they secure. In some instances, hard-
" ware, fittings and some accessories are not indexed if it is
not deemed necessary. They are identified either by Davey
part number or commercial designation and are listed in
most suitable sequence of disassembly.

5-2. INSTRUCTION FOR DRDERING PARTS.

a. ALL PARTS ARE SHIPPED F.O.B. Cincinnati, Qhio,
USA., EXCEPT parcel post packages and United Parcel
Service (UPS) which are prepaid and billed to customer on
invoice.

b. WHEN ordering by telegram or telephone, be sure to
send us confirming order.

c. WHEN in doubt as to any item send in sketch, or the
old part (prepaid) and specify on order “as per sketch” or
as per sample.”

NOTE

Do not send part (sample), or any returned
goods, without prior authorization.

d. IF you return old part as sample be sure to advise us
that you are doing so, and put a tag on part with your name
and address for identification. Also advise disposition of old
part. '

€. ALWAYS give the SERIAL NUMBER and MODEL
NUMBER of compressor. This is shown on the serial number
plate attached to the unit,

ATTENTION

Write in your UNIT MODEL, UNIT SERIAL NO. and
COMP, MODEL now! Parts shipment will be quicker and

more accurate when you give this information with your

parts order.

UNIT MODEL:

UNIT SERIAL NO.:

COMPRESSOR MODEL:

5-1




Parts List

SECTION 5

£5

13

9

BL

(& §0 I 194S) DADST INF 19POI “A1quuiasso jiun sossosduto)  “[-§ andLf

-

5-2




Parts List SECTION 5
FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 234567 ASSY CODE

5-1 65894 COMPRESSOR UNIT ASSEMBLY, Model AM125PVC ... .......cooeneneis 1
-1 41178 172 I 1 S PPN ' 1
-2 41702 HOLDDOWN, Battery (AP} ..o senaeee el . 1
126177 WING NUT, Holddowm (AP} ... ..ccciiiiiinnriinrrrassirnisiininesnrnsens _ 2
49274 WASHER, Flat, holddown (AP) ... ..ccivirviiniiiaiieciiseerinsrnnans 2
65436 BOLT, Holddown (AP) .......ooiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiaisi s rcnsiisnsasrenenas 2
-3 11028 CABLE, Battery, grounid  ......cc.oeeeiiuvreeionvensverernaseessmaeennseans 1
443335 NUT, Lock, hex, 3/B8-16NC (AP) .....vevvvrieervrremccneeeisaesssicssanes 1
120233 BOLT, Hex, 3/8-16NCx Lin. Ig{AP) ... iiiiiiiiiiiriiiirniciiannanas 1
60837 DECAL, Negative ground ... ... ....cccvieiiiienereimmranssssarsiossoannes 1
-4 49021 CABLE, Battery 10 StaIter . .....ivvvuvescerevarencrornvencasrnenranecnsins i
-5 41701 TRAY, Batter¥ ....iiiiivieirioresvanrnisensensreamsneremacenrisrisesnennses 1
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex, serr flg, 1/4- 20NC (AP) i 4
274825 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 3/4in. Ig (AP} .......coceeenes 4
-6 49665 SHIELD, Rain, muffler .........ocovvervmenvsnrancs etesasaisersierrerntanas 1
-7 29391 MUFFLER, Engine exhaust ...........ccccceiiveininirnecinennennenass e I
-8 179742 . COUPLING, Pipe, 1-L/INPT .. iiiiiriirnsinnrunransnnsanrnenameisnes 1

9 219834 w .. NIPPLE, Pipe, 1-1/2NPT x 1O AN 1Z .ovvinviiinnini e eearnranans 1
-10 43516 CAP, AIT CIBANEL .......oioiveeeieenseseeseeereeeeeesssssireenesaenanansans 1
-11 46155 CLEANER, Air (see figure 5-2 fordetails) ...........ccoevivermecmnicncn. 1

{Donaldson FWG08-0023) :
-12 46168 . HOSE, Air cleaner, 3 in. lD ................................................ 1
61055 . CLAMP, Hose (AP) . i st rsnsisr e e eeenas 2
-13 50675 HOSE, Engine air intake, 351in. 12 .....c.ovvvivvevermremciincesisncnnns 1
46330 CLAMP, Hose (AP) .. ......ccoovivcnninnrnnnne eeettheeesiraiierertienaraaes 2
-14 45813 MANIFOLD, Airintake ... ...cocovvvvvnnrnenes et essessesenrernriasranras 1
-15 49012 HOSE, Compressor airintake ... ... .ccociiiiiiiiiiiiniininien 1
i 61055 CLAMP, Hose (AP) ................. eeenestierettirranaeranaa et rnrare 2
-16 45846 PIPE, Airintake ... ...iicviiiiniivrenienanens rrrenens Carerreeiererarraanees 1
-17 24046 COUPLING, Service hose ,.... PPN + 2
-18 62563 VALVE, Throttle, 2l S8IVICe ... oot iiinnneianeenraereeneaee 2
192470 NIFPLE, Close, 3/4NPT , _.............. S P 2
-19 60827 REDUCER, “Y" COonnection .........ccccceeiverenrmarrmmceomomnisineanns 1
) 219820 NIPPLE, Pipe, shoulder, 1-1/2NPT ,......... b ieanesisetsrerartraenaaran 1
-20 67336 CHAIN ABSY, Bafety ....ccvvviieimrecrnrimiisiinaniinisiimnnninsies 2
-21 1119513 REGULATOR, Voltage (supplied with engine, see PartII) ,............. 1

‘(Delco-Remy)

9416918 NUT, Lock, hex, serr flg, 1/4-200NC (AP} v eeciaiaes 2
273771 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NCx 1/2in. lg(AP) ... .............. 2
48161 CONNECTOR, Terminal ., .. i iiiiiiiiiiiiviiirreaarreenrsisisarenas 1
11031 CLIP, Tubifig .. ..ccovvevcciiiiriiinisesssssiransaness Cretereerassersarianes 1
-22 67343 SWITCH, Overspeed ...........cocevivivisararsnisseraresirornrans veeeeeeenn 1
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex serr flg, 1/4-20NC (AP) .................................. 2
2737171 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 1/2in. Ig (AP} .......ovvniinnen, 2
49023 WIRE ASSY, Overspeed switch ground ........coiiiiuiiiienininnnannnees 1

67733 WIRE ASSY, Overspeed switch COM toplusterm - .. ........cooeeenen 1
65434 DECAL, Overspeed 18588 . ... i civinieerirreinsinsisasnconronsonnens retenen 1
49065 ‘WIRE ASSY, Alternator ground .........cccoieinvevennrirrnrasseasmsniinens 1
62172 DECAL, Alternator instr- ............ orereeraer e ra e aaaeiaaaeeiiaaaens 1
66395 WIRE ASSY, Water temp ground  ,_.......0 i eeriinrvrennnns it 1
67977 . WIRING HARNESS ... _....cccoovrrinn et e ee e e tr e aeen i
70541 B 0 T U RPN 5
-23 46246 QUICK START KIT, Cold weather starting aid (see figure 5-14) ... 1
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex serr fig, 1/4-20NC(APY ... . iiiiiiiiininens 2
274473 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NCx 5/8in. 12 (AP) .......ccoveenn. 2
-24 No Number HOUSING GROUP (See figure 5-3 fordetails) ...........ccvvvvnvenvnnens 1
-25 67839 PLATE, Operating InStructions ..........cccceveeavvermnrennsrerenronnens 1
' 9426053 SCREW, Self-tapping, no. 4 X 1/4in Iz (AP) .oovvvininiiininnenrnnens 4
-26 44744 PLATE, Data | e ererrrrrer e reataenan 1
9426053 SCREW, Self- tappmg, 10, 4 % 1]4 in. Ig (AP) ............................... 4

5-3




SECTION 5 Parts List

Figure 5-1. Compressor unit assembly, Model 4M125PVC (Sheet 2 of 4).

54




Parts List SECTION 5

FIG. & : UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 456 7 ' ASSY CODE

5-1-27 46151 ) . PLATE, Mounting ....ccccviiiniiiviinerrissiiieniaivenrrantirisssisreensonas 1
-28 45331 . HOSE ASSY, Engine block to oil pressure gauge .......oceevvvverennennn. 1
41958 B I 01 O 2

41959 e NUT i e e e et e e e e e s enas 2

47212 .o HOSEEND | iiiiiriiiicrmniinenranneaensnvranarasarenrasasnannas 2

47213 « + HOSE, t/4in. ID,32in.1g ... viriviiriis e vere e e, 1

-29 41899 . . ELBOW, Gil pressure hose, in engine block _._........................... 1
-30 61083 i . HOSE ASSY, AT PrESSUTE  coivveveuievriiaivinnsiiseeresiismsnioserserenans 1
28881 B 0 28 A R 2

288386 B 1 2

61065 PR < (6 1. D 0 3 2

61064 . . HOSE,3/8in.ID, 231 I8 . .ovierrniiiaraniinrervarnranrrmnnsnnnnes 1

-31 27854 . CABLE, Control, unloader (cut to suit) ........ccvvenvivnanns reerereenees 1
67981 . WIRE STOP, Unloader control cable .....cccereeiennserneeeroreraarernee 1

60886 S 6} 10 10 1 ) SRS 1

9416918 . NUT, Lock, hex serr flg, 1/4-20NC (AP) ...oooiiiiiriiiiiiiiiinin, 1

273771 . SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 1/2in. Ig (AP} ......oceennnnen, 1

-32 44506 - . BRACKET, Unloader cable ...ovvueiiiiiiiiriiiieivirrissnrireeriassssnnnnas 1
-33 30024 ’ . LEVER, Unloader COMITOL  ..cvvieriviireiiiarieciriirieeiseieciranennerness 1
-34 27854 . CABLE, Control, idle (cut ta SWit) ..cociireiienernriniioneeieernaroennns 1
20588 . WIRE STOP, Cable ..ottt e e eeeaeeiaans 1

60886 o CLIP, Cable .ttt it b saser st raas e e s eaas 1

9416918 . NUT, Lock, hex sert flg, 1/4-20NC(AP) .eviiiriiiiiicirivcrcieeaens 1

274473 . SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC X 5/8in. 1g (AP) .vovvvievnininnnns 1

120394 . WASHER, Flat, 3/8 (AP} .. .viverirriireriernrrerirereasrrseesrmrennccnees 1

-35 64929 . BRACKET, Idle control cable ... .oiooriiiiriic i sieeeaciaenns 1
-36 67832 . INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSY (see figure 54 for details} ...c.ooovaiinenn 1
443335 . NUT, Lock, hex, 3/8-16NC {AP) ...covieiiiianiiiiiieiiiarassisrnssenenes 3

122168 . BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NCx 1-3/4in. 1g (AP) ...covvvviiiiniiiinrnnnen, 2

120233 . BOLT,Hexhd, 3/816NCx 1in. Ig{AP) ..cciiiimiiiiiiiiniiireienaas 1

47157 . GROMMET . ieeiiirerarnerer o eraaai e atccaa e raann e sranme s e nssinanns 1

122550 . BOLT, Hex hd, 9/16-12NCx 1in. Ig (AP) .ooviiiiriiiririinranaenas 1

121458 . WASHER, Flat, 9/160n. (AP) ...evirrvrreervnrenionrarnreonrorsiocrnnyanes 2

-37 67978 . BRACE, Instrument panel (AB) .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniii, 1
-38 67843 .. BRACKET, Instrument panel SUPPOIt  .ovveveivrvnrneriressinnnsonneens 1
122253 . BOLT, Hex hd, 7/16-14NCx 1in. Ig(AP) .eviivnriiirnrnrincnrinnnna, 2

120383 . WASHER, Lock, 7/16 in. (AP)  ...iiireiiiaraiircrrnienernanrmrarannnees 2

-39 48641 . SWITCH, Engine water temp .ocuveiieiiiiiiiiniiciii i eres i enaas 1
40 27365 . SPRING, Speed control .....ccovviiivniiniiininiiis e 1
-41 62680 . BRACKET, Speed control spring .....ccovveviiviriiniiiinieianisinnans 1
-42 65852 . ROD, Speed Control ....oooeciiiii i icar i e e eaas 1
120375 . NUT, Hex, 1/4-20NC (AP}  rrreriiiiiiiianirisiiersnnncnnsaacinnrananesis 5

43 27359 ‘ . STOPBLOCK, WIre ..uviiiiiiiiinsiiianiseissiasasisiiesssriscsnsrssresss 1
44 18952 . STOP BLOCK, CoRtIOl 8fffl  ..ucuiivinsivracsaicnersssneressnmsanserernses 1
45 9665 v BALL JOINT oottt cviii et issrsasrnsansstosassinsastnarsases 1
443331 . NUT, Lock, hex, 1/4-20NC (AP} .o ciivrevsranenssstennens 2

46 62286 . ARM, Speed control  .oveivreroiiiiicirc e s e e 1
47 61085 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Fuel . i ccrrare e cvrae s 1
28881 v B EEVE i i e 2

28886 e e NUT o i ettt ettt 2

61065 .. HOSE END i sit e et e res e v s s e anna e en 2

61064 . . HOSE,3/8in. ID X 25in. 18 oottt iiiiiaieaeiaeraarereeaeeeaans 1

48 40783 . CONNECTOR, HOSE  viirriiitiie i iee v eceareernearaennraressnerrrrnanes 1
49 61075 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Fuel .iooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiaa st cetiaciicaa e iaanaean 1
28881 v o BLEEVE .iiiiiiiiiieririinrirencnarrerismresssssnrassonssssenrnrassensses 2

28886 S | I O P 2

61065 ' .« HOSEEND  iiiiiiieeiririiereeiiieer i iceranesnnssssnnnestnrnsersssanns 2

61064 . . HOSE,3/8in. IDX 150 I  evvrerirerienennnsenronrancnorarennnnrons 1

-50 41000 . ELBOW it e s s e st s aaa et an i na s 1
-51 14026 . DRAIN COCK, Engine block .....cverviervivneenroncerernrnrosnrnssrronsnss 1




SECTION S Parts List

-
A
:;/:/__ S ®
“/. !
TP O
o P o
ey
, “ 8 = ,,f_ © 3 H
= —1
o /
/[ |/ JARRN

3/ 117

91 90 74 76 & 88 87 85 85
92 75

Figure 5-1. Compressor unit assembly, Model 4M125PVC (Sheet 3 of 4)

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4 5 67 ASSY CODE

5-1-52 14028 . DRAIN COCK, RadialOr ...icicieeiiinrennnnercnnresnmrontinrisisiesnasrans 1
144069 . COUPLING, Pipe, 3/8NPT ..t ctirissnnnnans rererereraanans 1

23681 R o4 7. . |- O PO 1

-53 61074 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Radiator drain .....ccciviiiiiiiiiniariririisianiiens 1
28881 R 4 51 21 A O SRS 2

28386 J . | 1 N 2

61065 v . HOSE END iiiiiiiiiiiaiiitiniaieiasiaaianensontraraasrcaranantssasrssea 2

61064 . . HOSE,3/8in, IDX 141in.1g . evereeriiiiciiiiiiiisiisinsiaraaiane, 1

-54 44265 . CONNECTOR, HOSE . oiiiieiiiiiiniinacinaianmrarsisasssiirasnssessessrseens 2

-55 44696 . HOSE, Radiator .uuiveieeeinmriceirerinsosinireeranssanranbsesssissisisanssss 2
61038 . CLAMP, Radiator hose (AP) .. ...ciiiiiiiiiiirisinmiisiricirassannesinenes 4

-56 67825 . GUARD, Fan . .oiiiiiiiiiiiraiecaesaiiniiisiissitsrarssrssanssanroneasnnns 1
9419376 . SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 1in. Ig (AP} .......iiiiiiiinne 4

63002 . WASHER, Special (AF)  ...ooiiiiiiniiini i e 4

62864 . WASHER, Rubber {AP) . .cvriiiii i e 8

-57 67824 #7400 - PPN 1
273711 . SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NCx 1/2in. Ig (AP) ..ooovvevninnnnnns 4

5-6




Parts List SECTION B

M — <1

ey I — — 35

o
19
100 J |
I fi =
¢ f
102 106
TO OIL _
SEFARATOR m

TO AIR GAUGE

TO DRIVE END COVER ~— £

%50 129 — =
Figure 5-1. Compressor unit assembly, Model 4MI125PVC (Sheet 4 of 4)
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4 5 86 17 ASSY CODE

5-1-58 48538 SPACER, Fan hub e reareeeaannens 1
122040 BOLT, Hex hd, 5/16-18NCx 1-1/2in. Ig (AP) ... ... ..o, 4
120214 WASHER, Lock, 5/16in. (AP) . ............ ettt 4
-59 49018 TUBE, Gil, filter to cooler ... i iiiercis et eaens 1
-60 45247 SLEEVE, Tube ... .iiiviniiirinrerrrerreenrnrnereanss e reeerainaatrieeaen s 2
-61 45250 NUT, TUDBE oot e e et et e e r e 2
-62 42587 CONNECTOR, TUBE ... ciiiiiriiiiiiiiiiniiiiie e ceiseeneeeneeaenes 2
-63 144113 ELBOW, Street, 90°, 3/4NPT ... ieeeseeeeseeee s 1
54 144056 BUSHING, Reducing, INPT to 3/4NPT ... .o iiiieaaaniannns 1

65 143934 PLUG, Pipe, sq hd, 3/8NPT (see index 14, figure 5-11) .................. REF
656 45456 ELBOW, Tube ... o iiiiiiiiiiriiririrrirer e in e rreearcnrnsasrnranees i
-67 49019 TUBE, Qil, cooler retUrn ... . ..ottt e enaenens 1
-68 45247 SLEEVE, TUDE ..\ uiuuniiiinsvreisiiesiiienresrenainrasiossteneemae e ans 2
69 45250 L R T 2
=70 45456 ELBOW, TUBE .ot cen et e e eeee e eeean e aaaeeen 1
71 144056 BUSHING, Reducing, INPT 1o 3/4NPT ., .....\\\iiviieieeroeie i 1
-72 144113 ELBOW, Street, 90°, 3/ANPT _.......ocooiiiireirirvissresesaseesans 1
=73 49094 TUBE, Oil, separator to filter ... .. ... iriirninnes 1
-74 45247 SLEEVE, TUDE ittt ittt e e e e v e 2

57




SECTION B Parts List
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 43567 ASSY CODE
5-1-75 45250 NUT, TUDBE  oerreirciiiiesreresserasaraisasssnrermreasssissarsessrersveannanins 2
-76 42587 CONNECTOR, TuB® ..iveeerrrvacmrecnramiiincaisinnsrarsieatsssnarrerans .- 2
17 144056 BUSHING, Reducing, INPT to 3/4NPT  ....coiiimiriiinninrnrmnineenes 1
-78 60843 RADIATOR-COOLER ASSY (See figure 5-5 for details) .....ocoeeuenene 1
443335 NUT, Lock, hex, 3/8-16NC (APF) ..coiieininiinnninnnnnns berasesssnniana 2
60744 WASHER, Channel (AP) ...ccoivieiioiiiiiinirnrsnnrmcamaricinsiiirenssrans 4
120382 WASHER, Lock, 3/Bin. (AP) iciciirirvineirrreasiiiieiiriaaneaian, 2
120233 BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NC x Lin. g (AP) ..cooviviiiiiniiiinrininiianienes 2
120918 BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NC x 1-1/2in. Ig (AP} ..ocivvnrvrininireeeenaeens 2
-79 No Number FUEL TANK GROUP (See figure 5-6 for details) .......oc..oovernnass 1
-80 26359 PLUG, Separator filler .......cceiviieiinincninsnanrerssiiinassinrrnsrs 1
-81 24982 O-RING, Fillel PIME eecuininerrenrnrnnneeciisissiasnantssnsnsasserasssarne 1
-82 63062 ADAPTOR, Filler plug ........evvn- ferereteritrearserssnsiersnaneiriernnane 1
-83 179462 ELBOW, Pipe, 45°, 1-1/2NPT ... rerrerrrsarrereserersesesravarsererraray -1
-84 219821 NIPPLE, Pipe, 1-1/2NPT x 2-1/2in.1g ~...... evrenrnrenraneeerirarnrars . 1
-85 143935 PLUG, Pipe, 1/2NPT,sq hd ....cvviiniiivnninennns beereasieedersansrnsnn 1
-86 14034 VALVE, Globe, separator drain  .......ceeveiiiiiiiiimiariinrinsrenennaans 1
-87 140537 NIPPLE, Pipe, 1/2NPT X 2in. 12 ..vvcrvriiiiiiiinsiminsiirennierrnsnaaens 1
-88 48390 PLUG, Magneticdrain ............-.. ereasireneresrarrnsarassarsesns crene 1
-89 67742 TEE, Street, 1/2NPT . oviriiiiieeeeeeneeeeenens eeeer——— R 1
-90 44090 ADAPTOR, Discharge tube  ....ocvevvennrnrriinsrrenanies ertesresaasanaes 1
91 46152 TUBE, DisCharge ...ceceerveneesissasesreennns revereseesanre e reereneaarary 1
-92 24502 O-RING, Discharge tube  .....ovvvvivcrmrriivisiniinirinsesseaiasonanss, 2
93 48414 THERMOSWITCH ... iiiinssnnasnrnnnerseresessesssrerserrrns 1
23921 CONNECTOR, Wire_,...ciiiiiniinrriserisrsnaressrannens Cesidbsesasasirares 2
-94 47159 CONNECTICN, Discharge .. ...ccccivverrvmmriinminniissrsssansinisnnsses 1
122145 BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NCx 1-1/4in. 1g (AP} .....ccvvaniiniiiiininenns 2
120382 WASHER, Lock, 3/8in. (AF)  .evvricrnr i ciiitininiiiiniiinanirenn s 2
-95 24033 O-RING, Discharge CONNECHON .....ccvvvavirnrserainissneeiissnesrinserarens- 1
-96 61071 HOSE ASSEMBLY  ..iiiiiiiiiiirirrrmcississassarssssnrnrsrsroransinissssses 2
28881 SLEEVE ..iitiiverriniaraastrsnsmnrenrsaimsssissassntssnssnsenresrsnrasins 2
28886 NUT croniiiinerinerernennrorrimasssoniossssnernssnrssssenssrasansrersnenrons 2
61065 HOSEEND .......... et teemasreerevaerieatenetsartnrarnrrrnes veresirens 2
61064 . HOSE,3/8in.IDx1lin.lg .ccvviriinnnnnnnns beeessestrasserarnrenans 1
97 28890 ELBOW...coeviiivrnnrrrrcsasressarrnrses 2
98 28888 CONNECTOR ..uevvvurenienceiatisinerssarsnssrnsnsassrsraasnensnssnsrnssns 1
99 61072 HOSE ASSEMBLY (Seeindex 11, figure 59) ..oovvvvnevivrennnas crereans REF
-100 28890 ELBOW ....... eeeeteistessereestireasetistoarnsnareranan Yveeeatseinrersrenars 1
-101 65609 B 1 5% O P 1
-102 65610 NIPPLE, Hex .......... reeeeidberntssranrneEaretnerairerastratrnrasrenrraees 1
-103 61074 HOSE ASSEMBLY .i.iiiiiinriiiiisriierarannnnes . 1
28881 SLEEVE ....... et b ereesvararanradiaiatet et ts i resrearnen . 2
28886 NUT ...oevevenn rtaterranerrraessesreterenenesrarntrere verees crerrsraaaanes 2
61065 b3 [0°9 0 1 1 2 S 2
61064 HOSE, 3/8iN. IDX 1400 Ig ..occeiiiiiniiininiminintreiniinsnnnsenns 1
-104 28890 ELBOW 1rrrriiiaretiotreneassrrnmsastassssnsisntasssiesenasssrssnsrrannnasenon 2
-105 60226 BLOWDOWN VALVE ASSY (See figure 5-7 for details) ........c..enes 1
-106 65610 NIPPLE, Hex ..cocovvvrnnnenes beeteteeetesersennrrrarsr s raerrat ranrarenras 1
-107 61077 HOSE ASSEMBLY  oovoviiiiiiiiiiisasirrarmrneisscnsanrtessrsnresasinnnss 1
28881 SLEEVE oo iiiiieiiiittarerrnersirrsinrasssasrrnsssrsrrsnrnisssatsnnans 2
28886 ) L 1 heeeraemessasreraerrirnerraniann 2
61065 HOSE END ...ccivirirrnnninrnnas e remmsesterreereennrne e aaareaantn 2
61064 HOSE, 3/8In, IDX L7IN lZ  cvvvvevinseeninrnmenrimnrminernrasarnres- . 1
-108 28890 ELBOW o iiiiiiiatinnnrnscmassarrnsrnnrnrrresenainns fesbasisasasiineses 1
-109 28888 CONNECTOR ..occviviiiinsnrrenns remraas reenrrrareberavarrrrnataenasraran 1
-110 49776 ORIFICE .iuveriieririnrnrenreisisstsarssesissassesnsasesansennsssassanensans 1
-111 47690 STRAINER ASSEMBLY, LiNE ..vveinrincesrrernssnramesncounsarersnnsnees 1
61119 ELEMENT, SCIEETL  1ecvivrinroarernranrnsossssssnrnsassresnenerernsnines 1
-112 65610 NIPPLE, HEX ..vviverivrerecermioseosssnseinsesssesnisnsanarssnsiassaransronse 1
-113 67800 TEE, Street, 1/4NPT ....cccvvvennas ORI 1




Parts List SECTION 5
. FIG. & ' UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO, 1 23 4356 17 ASSY CODE
5-1-i14 62234 . GAUGE, Flow sight _...i.iieiiiiiiiiiiiesiiie i sieis e ie e aen s 1
-115 65644 B ) 0 - 0 U 1
-116 28890 o ELBOW i e e e e e e e 1
-117 67800 . TEE, Street, 1JANFT oo eeear e e 1
-118 64142 . REGULATOR ASSY, Air pressure (see figure 5-8 for details) .......... 1
-119 65610 o NIPPLE, Hex ooioiiiiriiiiiiiit i e et eve e nas 1
-120 143933 . PLUG, Bipe,sq hd, 1/ANPT .. i e aea 2
-121 68007 . OIL SEPARATOR ASSY (see figure 5-9 for details) .................... 1
443335 . NUT, Lock, hex, 3/8-16NC (AP) .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii i e 4
120394 . WASHER, Flat, 3/8in. (AP) ..o e 8
122145 . BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NCx 1-1/4in. Ig (AP) ...oooiiiiniiiiiiniinennns 4
-122 62259 . AIR COMPRESSOR ASSY (See figure 5-10 for details) .......o.vn...... 1
122145 . BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NCXx 1-1/4in. Ig (AP ...ooivvnveirinnienieninnns 12
120382 . WASHER, Lock, 3/8in. (AP) ..o e 12
-123 67811 . ENGINE ASSEMBLY, White Engines, Inc Model D2000X105 ........ 1
(See Part 11 for engine data)
428211 . BOLT,Hex hd, 5/8-11NCX 2-1/4 in. Iz (AP) eereereeeroneienerinrinnnenes 1
121574 . WASHER, Lock, 5/8in. (AP) ..ottt 1
443339 . NUT, Lock, hex, 1/2-13NC (AP} . .viviiiiiiiiirie e eirciinans 2
120396 . WASHER, Flat, 1/2in. (AP) . .eiriiiiiiiierii i s e an e 4
122499 . BOLT,Hex hd, 1/2-13NC.x 3-1/2in. Ig (AP) .ovvviiiiiiriiennnnrenennn 2
-124 48872 . SPACER, Engine rear MOUNT ....cevieriiesivumnsenniimanernaneinranennenns 2
-125 68004 . PLATE, Accumulator, brake cable  ...ooiviiiiiiiiiiiiianriensanieanaes 1
120369 . NUTL Hex, 3/8-2ANF . iiiiiiiiiiiiie i iirrieraensrenessnianen s innans 2
120647 . BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-2ANF x 1 in. g (AP) ..vvivviviniiiiiinniiicinininens 1
11033 . CLAMP, Brake cable ...o..iveieiii i v veee e v venanes 2
273771 . SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 1/2in, Ig (AP) .....ovvvivennns 2
-126 68005 . HANDLE ASSY, Brake ....cciierinirerirernrnnenconenneioransieinrensaes 1
443335 . NUT, Lock, hex, 3/8-16NC {AP) ..ot cieenievnrarsenvanennen 2
122181 . BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NCx 2in. 1g(AP) .. ..o, 2
-127 43383 . PIN, Lock, asteI IBE  .oovviriiiiiriiiiiirerinrsrsianranranearsinenaaanas 1
27655 . CHAIN, Lock Pin ooeviineviinnrieiiniieriiiiieiatictianiraane e ranns i
177928 . PIN, Cotter, 1/8 DIA X 3/4 15 {AP) ceveereneiiriviarirervenieriinernrnerins 1
-128 No Number . CASTER LEG ASSY 1 ittt e eeeer e enns 1
67339 v o WHEEL, Caster oviuieriiiiariiaiieisttiitiieate e eeiestminaeaaeeeen 1
67338 R B X 0 1 L O U U 1
443335 . NUT, Lock, hex, 3/8-16NC (AP) ..o 1
120394 : . WASHER, Flat, 3/810n. (AP) oot cev v erseraneensaes 2
122207 . BOLT,Hexhd, 3/8-16NCX 3in lg (AP) o ieireevas 1
-129 67337 . BRACKET, Caster I8 = ...iciveieiiiiiiniriiiriaiciiiaioracsineeissiierans 1
443335 . NUT, Lock, hex, 3/8-16NC{AP) oo 4
120394 . WASHER, Flat, 3/8in. (AP) tiiiiiiririierrirrs s nrisrensnasiraaes 4
142271 . BOLT,Hex hd, 3/8-16NC x 3-1/4in. Ig (AP) ....ccciiiiiviiiviranirnnens 4
-130 63041 . TIRE ANDTUBE, 6:50-16, 4 ply, highway type, load rating “C™ .... 2
-131 49654 . AXLE ASSEMBLY (See figure 5-12 for details} ........cccovviivivinnnnn, 1
443339 . NUT, Lock, hex, 1/2-13NC (AP} ...... fit e e s eerrae e rereraes 8
60734 . WASHER, Channel, 1/2in. (AP) .....ocoiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieeeeeeeee e, 8
122446 . BOLT,Hex hd, 1/2-13NC x 1-3/4in. Ig (AP) vviniiiiinienieiiaanens 8
-132 67822 B S . . ) O N 1

59




SECTION 5

Parts List

Figure 5-2. Air cleaner assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION PER ON
NO. 1 23456 17 . ASSY CODE
52 46155 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY (See index 11, figure 5-1 for NHA) ......... REF
(Donaldson FWG08-0023) :
-1 43516 CAP, Air cleaner (see index 10, figure 5-1 for NHA) ......... [OPTORN REF
(Donaldson GAX00-2014) .
-2 120233 . BOLT, Hex, 3/8-16NC x Lin. Ig (AP) ....cvvvneneinniien 4
-3 120382 . WASHER, Lock, 3/Bin. (AP} ..oociiviiiiiiininiiiainiennain verreneens 4
4 120394 . WASHER, Flat, 3/8 in. (AP)....... ereeesenemsrssrnsarrrrnes reerarereraarne 4
-5 P10-3113 CUP ASSEMBLY (Donaldson) .....cceceeivesnennss ereneanerresnarareaaas 1
-6 P3951 CLAMP ASSEMBLY (AP) (Domaldson) .....cceecvsirverisionaioreranens 1
-7 P10-2980 BAFFLE ASSEMBLY (Donaldson) ......coevviviravnenanees vessasnnrannns 1
-8 48141 ELEMENT ASSY (Donaldson P10-1246) .......... errerreresrenastianen 1
-9 P10-2144 THUMBSCREW (Donaldson) ......ccieeeveee eeereesnsrsesesiartarenrares 1
-10 P10-1872 GASKET, Thumbscrew (Donaldson} ....... resereerrerrarariraenann rorians 1
-i1 P10-3153 BODY ASSEMBLY (Donaldson) .....ccovernvesvraisaranes cerrerraranranens 1
-12 45864 BRACKET, Mounting (AP) ......... rtesemrerstrrerassrareneas veerarransers 2
-13 63302 DECAL, Air cleaner .......ccovevnvun eenamraesraassanerans reressarsaanreas 1

5-10




SECTION 5

Parts List

dno8 Suisnofy  g-¢ aandLy

511




SECTION S Parts List
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION PER ON
N, 1 23 45 67 ASSY CODE
53 No Number HOUSING GROUP (Seeindex 24, figure 5-1 for NHA) ...l REF
-1 67144 . DOOR ASSEMBLY, Side .....coccveiiiirienioninrarsriorsmsrcarasrarenssins 2
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex serr flg, 1/4-20NC (AP) .o.ovvvneiminniiiiiiiiciinenens 12
274825 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NCx 3/4 in. lg (AP) ........covvveees 12
-2 67143 ROOF . ..ceievcivennnns e ressriresessesesresssvreserreteerarensettonnstnant 1
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex serr ﬂg, 1/4-20NC (AP) covneiniiicceercicininrernnneens 6
274825 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NCx 3/4in. Ig (AP) ..ovnvivnnnnnnnn 6
273711 SCREW, Hex serr wshrhd, 1/4-20NCx 1/2in. Ig{(AP) ...cocoiciiinannns 6
-3 44702 FENDER ....tivurictmeacneesnennreranernannsnsssstrssisssnsssissasssvarnssns 2
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex serr flg, 1/4-20NC (AP} ..ovvriimciieiniainiinineinnninnr 10
274825 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 3/4in. lg (AP) ..evvvvmnnrnnnnn. 10
-4 67333 PANEL, ENG oniiriiiieiiiicccrernenrssnsnerncsnermmeransiasaasrssnssiass 2
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex serr fig, 1/4-20NC{AP) ._..viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnennne 11
274825 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NCx 3/4in. lg (AP) ...ooveviininnnne 16
5 67332 PANEL, End ............ entedenbieaa it r st asar e e s rn e vevarenans 2
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex serr flg 1/4-20NC (AP) ....... ITOPUR veeresereeranaans 11
274825 SCREW, Hex serr wshr flg, 1/4-20NC x 3/4in. Ig (AP) .ccovvininnnnnnnne 16
-5 67139 BOX, Tool ..evvviveiniiiiariansiinmerinimsosnssnnssanrsnsarsasasnss veveenres 2
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex serr flg, 1/4-20NC (AP} .oovvnvannnnnninnnn v eraeaeinaes 12
274825 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 3/4in. Ig (AP) ..ovvviinninnnns 12
-7 68025 . SPACER, ToOLBOX ...ccuuiairinninninnsessesesnrarssrenranrsssanivasaransnass 2
-8 67141 . SUPPORT, HOUSINE ..ccovrinrnimininiensiiiissastconniaonrnsenns . 1
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex serr flg, 1/4-20NC (AP) .......... 17
274825 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 3/4 in. Ig (AP) ................. 12
9419376 . SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 1in. Ig (AP)  .ocovviiireiininen, 5
-9 67989 . COVER, HoUSINZ SUPPOLL  cevvvvvnrernsmrssasessassssasssarsassarnrsrssars 1
9416918 . NUT, Lock, hex serr flg, 1/4-20NC (AP} .....ccovvvvvrnnnvnrncnanns crerrees 10
274825 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 3[4 in. lg (AP) . rereerens 10
-10 67142 SUPPORT, Housing ...... 1
9416918 . NUT, Lock, hex serr flg, 1!4 20NC (AP) .................................. 5
9419376 . SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NCx 1l in. lg (AP) ..cvvvrvvnennnnnns 5
-11 27327 EYE, Doorlatch ....cccvviiiiniinicneniinnrnareanse eettetbedrssnstesseanea 4
-12 27328 BRACKET, Doortatch  ...cveviiiiiiiiiiiiniiriisisarssrsirsnsnsasansinnnans 4
-13 27329 SPRING, Doorlatch ...vviiiiiiiiiiiesieieiirnnremrnnsnieissessnsennsans 4
-14 14621 NAMEPLATE, Davey  ..cccvieiiviirerunnracssresnssssssssnssassnsrnssrnnsns 1
9426053 SCREW, Self-tapping, no. 4 X 1/4in. Ig (AP)  ..oviviivniiiniiincnnnnnnne 4
-15 67837 . PLATE, Identification (Government furnished) ........ccvevvinvinnnnnns 1
113103 . NUT, Hex, brass, n0. 8-32 (AP} .cooivvrrirnriniveraninnvercrererenes 4
121841 WASHER, Lock, no. 8 (AP) .. e de e bebeteaat e berraneaenanes 4
100959 SCREW, S81td rdh, brass, no. 8-32 X ll2 in. lg (AP) siiviiiiiiiiniiicnnnas 4
-16 67838 PLATE, Transportation data ......ociiiiiiieiiiiiniiciinsnirasnsnerania 1
113103 NUT, Hex, brass, 10, 8-32 (AP) evviriiemrriiirmiirnrnssnasanassansins 4
121841 WASHER, Lock, n0. B (AP} ..civivvirivervnennnrrarseinnss vebvaetiaareasann 4
100959 SCREW, Sltd rdh, brass, no. 8-32 x 1/2in. 1g (AF) ...coviviiiiiniiiainns 4
-17 48717 PLATE, Model identification  .....cccciviiiiisiimrsiiinsesinnsmssnneaes 1
48726 MODEL PLATE, 1257  .iccviiiiennnnnns Nrassasiiasresnrsrrneeranerrs 1
9416918 NUT, Lock, hex serr flg, 1/4-20NC (AP)  cecvvviveiiinviiranrevenenns 2
273771 SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 1/2 in. Ig (AP) ......... 2
<18 61872 . DECAL, Fili to overflow .c...covvevannennrensrons Cereerhessusrenarasiinaas . 1
-19 63303 . DECAL, Oil recommendation ....... 4 e tetksrassirassaerssentsranaaue 1
=20 67836 DECAL, USN registration number (31-06256 thmugh 31-66284) ...... 2

512




Parts List SECTION B

O s
; 2
@ e
B o] ! e olil,
P - ]
5— 4 -
o) o]
@ G|
3
1 1
k| O~ 0
24\ @\
% B.g‘—\
= Er) W W "
2 2 "

. ) '

P——1t?  LaueswTcn @

& RECEIVER PRESSURE @

= 2
@ Q) ¢
L ”gséo S\ s [ o]

17

e \ BV ¥

Figure 5-4. Instrument panel assembly




SECTION 5 Parts List
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE
54 67832 INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY (See index 36, figure 5-1 for NHA) | REF
-1 49292 WIRE ASSEMBLY, Pressure switch to safety switch, pressure . _....... 4
switch to ammeter, and ammeter to start switch ., ...............
-2 49294 WIRE ASSEMBLY, Lamp switch toammeter .. ... ................ 1
-3 29187 WIRE ASSEMBLY, Safety control switch to ignition switch _,,___..... 1
-4 24855 LUG, Terminal, installed on hourmeter cut leads ... i traraaaas 2
-5 14439 SWITCH, PIESSUIR ... iiiiiiiiiiiiiinrirnnricsionrirssrensetismnsnrissnssons 1
-6 41899 ELBOW | tiiiiiriiiiiieietairnersrsrrnrarassesastssssasstsnnsnsarearenan 1
-7 144082 B O T 3 1
-8 28890 ELBOW | iiiiiiiiiiiiiiesiranesrariaraerasasisasssissrrnttsrnsnioranrnres 1
-9 144127 ELBOW, Pipe, 90°, 1/ANPT ... ...iiiiiiiiieieeeireeaenns 1
-10 27670 SWITCH, Lamp ittt iietissea e iistiirasnnena 1
-11 27671 PLATE, Lamp sWitCh ... . . v e v rn e erneaneas 1
-12 32357 LAMP ASSY,Panel . ... .iciiiiiiiiiiiieiiernererieraneenerraneenne 1
BULB, Lamp, G.E-89 or equivalent, 12volt ... .....cccovvvvinennnns 1
-13 L P3864R-36 CABLE, Control, quick-start (furnished with cold weather starting ..., REF
kit) (see index 23, figure 5-1 for NHA) (Turner Corp.)
-14 62085 GAUGE, Gl PIessuI® ., ......ccciviinieernrarasrnrnerirerrerrrsssserarnenes 1
-15 14950 GAUGE, AF PIESSUTE |, .iiiiiciiieirennessssanastrenrnesirsnsiitinrensas 1
-16 24157 GAUGE, Water temperatuIe ., ,..........cocvvevrvnrerrernsnenrerencanranes 1
-17 14073 SWITCH, Pushbutton, start and safety control ... ... .......ccocveevuans 2
-18 46551 SWITCH, Ipnition on-off .. it rveaanes 1
-19 27854 CABLE, Control, compressor unloader and idle, cut to suit  ........... REF
(see index 31, 34, figure 5-1 for NHA)
<20 48271 AMMETER | . iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiirersiiirastivatieittrrsasctranrae 1
-21 60135 HOURMETER e erenseersierecnararnsarannaans 1
-22 60186 MOUNT, VIBIALION ... iveiiersrrncnnresrennrssenronesranonsrasararnrsnense 2
-23 115295 NUT, Hex,no. 10-32 (AP} oo imeeresas e vrrnsnrarnn e renrnes 8
-24 120217 WASHER, Lock, no. 10 (AP) ...........0eeeo. teeerreernaiarranarraaes 8
-25 132908 SCREW, Mach, rd hd sltd, no. 10-32x 1/2in. lg (AP} ...oivvviinnnnns 8
-26 60488 PLATE, Engine oil PIESSUIE .. ...vviiveivirirnrannerassnressnsasssansarnesas 1
-27 60487 PLATE, RECEIVET AT ...\ ..iitiisieiiiiiiieriioriiestsissosnomessiiosiasesmnenn 1
-28 60491 PLATE, Engine water temperature ................. earreeararasareraias 1
-29- 67996 NAMEPLATE, CoMIOl | .. iiiiiireeiierinerrrarenrasariresaiisaressinen 1
-30 66161 PLATE, AMMELET ....vviiieureniroenierincninnrnernencaserrorarsasmnrasane 1
-31 66162 PLATE, HOUTIMEIET ...\ ¢euvnererereenrenreanmnerernsisnvearanseansmrneanvas 1
-32 41998 PLATE, Lamp switch ... e 1
9426053 SCREW, Self-tapping, no. 4 x 1/4in. Ig (AP) ... ..viiiiiiiiiinnnn.. 14
-33 67831 PANEL, INSEIMIMENT |, i iiiiiieirerireiiseiinrissioniontsossosinsisonnnsnns 1

5-14




o

Parts List SECTION 5

4
N\ . \
E\q © °] j
LY
W & ,’. ;
© - P |
) ’ d ] - \ = -
Q —

@w/e\ ' Tl

n
o ’ ’
Figure 5-5. Radiatorcooler assembly
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPFTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE

5-5 60843 RADIATOR-COOLER ASSEMBLY (Seeindex 78, figure 5-1 for NHA) ... REF
-1 49669 e SHROUD, Fan cree iy ce et etee et is st saatiiaias i aaras s s nns 1
-2 9416918 . NUT, Lock, hex serr flg, 1/4-20NC (AP} ..vviiriiniiiiiiniieranieen s 5
-3 274825 . SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NC x 3/4in.1g (AP) ...l 5
-4 61364 R £ 7. 8 T Sl 5 PP 2
-5 274825 . SCREW, Hex serr wshr hd, 1/4-20NCx 3/4in. lg (AP} ........oooenins 8
-6 49354 . COOLER, Oll trriiiiei et i ievsciaraa s tana s ntnnassssnonnns 1
-7 122119 . BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NCx 3/4in. lg (AP) cerrirvniiiii e 6
-8 120382 . WASHER, Lock, 3/8in {AP) .o iciiiirciaaaia e s 6
-9 61365 o SUPPORT, LH oeiiiiiiiiiiiatiin s errssssranreiannnnsranannnnsnrnnas 1
-10 61366 . SUPPORT, RH iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicnniiiicsassivonasiissnssrsnnnsnnrenins 1
-11 122119 . BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NCx 3/4in. lg (AP) ... 4
-12 120382 . WASHER, Lock, 3/8in. {AP) it inirnansiasnns 4
-13 49388 , RADIATOR ASSEMBLY .iiiiiiiiiiiiiin s ineiisennsnsenninnensnso 1

. .14 85885 . . CAP, Radiator {Young Radiator Co)..c.uevvvviiiniiinrennernnrirnennes 1

515




SECTION 5 Parts List

Figure 5-6. Fuel tank group

516




Parts List SECTION B
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON

NO, 1 23 456 7 ASSY CODE
5-6 No Number FUEL TANK GROUP (See index 79, figure 5-1 for NHA)Y ........ccovunen.s REF

-1 61085 . HOSE ASSEMBLY, Fuel (see index 47 figure 5-1 for NHA) ........... REF

-2 61075 HOSE ASSEMBLY, Fuel (see index 49, figure 5-1 for NHA) ........... REF

-3 28888 . CONNECTOR, HOSE ieiriiivreriierienrionineinensarnsnesasssnrnsresnins 2

-4 60909 v STRAP, Fuel tank  ..viiiiiiiiiiii e et v e raeasr e enranes 2

-5 120378 NUT, Hex, 1/2-13NC{AP) oottt ie e eenasrenrassanaens 4

-6 120384 WASHER, Lock, 1/2in. (AP} ..cocviiivviniiiiinnriisiesiineeeeeenenannns 4

-7 60734 WASHER, Channel, 1/2in, (AP}  ..iiviiiiiiiieiiiii s e ens cenee 2

-8 14048 WEBBING, 6N 18 ootiiinriiireiiiieiieriia i cria i reas s ennrsieonarsans 3

-9 14048 WEBBING, 151 12 oot iererrsireniinn i ressieann s ranensniass 2

-10 14048 WEBBING, 281N, 18 .iuiiiiiiiiiiirrirvnrervrrennsiorssntnnrncnerrnesnens 2

-11 45826 TANKASSEMBLY, Fuel .. e eiieeneieaneens 1

-12 47868 v CAP Fuel filler . ..vviiiriiiiiiii e e e v e e naes 1

-13 143933 . PLUG, Pipe,sq hd, T/ANPT  L.viiiiiiiiiiiiie i eae v s 1

-14 44741 COVER, FIANES .ooveitreieeririetinreninraressranresttsaasnssntsaseninsens 1

15 44427 GASKET, FIange COVEr .....vveuvuiininisiiimaitieeeeieaeeeeeeaeneeeeneas 1

-16 No Number SCREW ASSY, Mach, cross recessrd hd, no. 10-32 x 1/2in. 1g  ....... 5

with washer (AP} (supplied with tank)

-17 45334 BRACKET, Tank support, LH . .ioiiiiiiiii s ciesniaa s 1

-18 45833 BRACKET, Tank support, RH  ....iiiviiiiiii i e s e 1

-19 443335 NUT, Lock, hex, 3/8-16NC (AP) ... iiveiviriiivrrirni e s vneenes 4

-20 120394 WASHER, Flat, 3/81n. {AP) ..ot oivrirrrisieniesirnarnsnrarnisiennnssnnsens 8

<21 60744 WASHER, Channel, 3/8in. {AP) ...cvrvinrirrerirerersiirirnsionnsnsnnnees 2

=22 120233 . BOLT,Hex hd, 3/8-16NCX 1in. Ig (AP) .iivviriiiiiivrnrererinenaes 2

-23 120918 . BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NCx 1-1/2in. Ig (AP} ...ovvvuvnininicninnnns 2

517




SECTION 5 Parts List
#5
e ]
I
Q—
2
% 1
Figure 5-7. Blowdown valve assembly
FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 234567 ASSY CODE
57 67436 BLOWDOWN VALVE ASSEMBLY (See index 105, figure 5-1 for NHA) .. { REF
-1 36560 BUSHING .....ccoocvvvmunernmnnnnrenns errrernreenvenes ererarssenseenns 1
-2 41829 SPRING ............. veeesrvaanenee ereerrreananas teressennirernrenay 1
-3 65127 BALL .,.......coeueee erervarananes eesereranasrrens errrressasranes vesennsrane ] 1
-4 44705 o1 eerensseeenrenatrenrransranrane rireesreeneeanees evennns 1
-5 67487 PISTON .......... irerrrenenes rrerreernenerraens frsesnrenererrens rresreenrans 1
% 67482 . CUP weeeenns eberrstiaresassesnrennreers tretsrniernserarernareey resrieneeenns 1
-7 36559 BODY .... verrensraaranne veerssesererirny everesereensssaar ressasmeseerasnrare i

518




Parts List | SECTION 5

. _ Figure 5-8. Pressure regulator assembly
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPFTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 43567 ASSY CODE
58 64142 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY, Air pressure (see index 118, figure 51 ... REF
for NHA)
-1 40869 . SCREW, Adjusting ........c.imvreierevirmimiiiiiiiiicssrascs s anenns 1
-2 120369 . NUT, Hex, 3/8-2ANF .. iiiiiieirinirrrnnrrerrrrsnernsmieesaesasssssanas 1
-3 40864 . HOUSING, Spring .......cceevvrevrennes reveretassatsessesesssentarerernsnenen 1
-4 132259 . SCREW,Filhd, 1/4-20 x 5/81in. I2 (AP} ....covireiiirniinnninnrnninnnns 4
-5 28149 . WASHER, Lock (AP} ... oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniininicincnsissn e enaarenas 4
6 40536 . SEAT, Spring .....cvvvvvnene. e besatrhrsssesrseesereraserevarantarnerernnnns 1
-7 40863 . SPRING, Regulator ... ....ccociiiivmmreininiiiiisiiiicemsrmorserrinsnirenes 1
-8 65959 . TUBE,SPHNE ...cvvvviriiniieniierssasionmsasssersrcessnnronsecnss Ceesassaaias 1
-9 64141 . DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY ........ re e aieesisaiissisaerensianrannians i
-10 64140 . BASE, RegUlatOr ... .icvvviiinnreinnsinrnrmrsncssssnssesassassasssnensassasss 1

519




SECTION 5

Parts List

Figure 5-9. Oil separator assembly

5-20




Parts List

SECTION 5

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO., 1 23 4567 ASSY CODE
5-9 68007 OIL SEPARATOR ASSEMBLY (See index 121, figure 5-1 for NHA) ..... REF
-1 143935 PLUG, Pipe (see index 85, figure 5-1} ... ... i, REF
-2 14034 VALVE, Globe (see index 86, figure 5-1) (ivvviiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiinnn REF
-3 140537 NIPPLE, Pipe (see index 87, figure 5-1) ..oovvviiviviiiieeiioriiarninniinns REF
-4 48390 PLUG, Magnetic drain (see index 88, figure 5-1) ..oocvvveiiciiiiiinennns REF
-5 67742 TEE, Street {see index 89, figure 5-1) ... .vvvivirnrreerrineenrraceeranenns REF
-6 26359 PLUG, T'iller (see index 80, figure 5-1) ... it i eeeees REF
-7 24982 O-RING, Plug (seeindex 81, figure 5-1) .. .. iciiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnninen. REF
-8 63062 ADAPTOR, Plug (see index 82, figure 5-1)  .vovvvriiiiririinninirannnines REF
-9 179462 ELBOW, Pipe (seeindex B3, figure 5-1) .covivvvviiiniirvirrincieensnnenas REF
-10 219821 NIPPLE, Pipe (seec index 84, figure 5-1) ......ovviiiiveiiniiiianinenninnes REF
-11 61072 . HOSE ASSEMBLY ...iiiiiiiiiiiiinieier e e rnn e e as 1
28881 v+ SLEEVE o iiiiiieieinnnnniniiariarnraessnniniie st ras s iaaanmesernasnes 2
28886 N T i i ettt ittt ee et rastersaatsienaatasanarnesnanins 2
61065 . HOSE END L. oriiiiiiiiiiiieiitinertiinnsaireniriranransanssassnnnnsrns 2
61064 .« HOSE,3/8in. IDx 1200 1g oot 1
-i2 28890 LB OW it ciieitiesierit it te et r e anns 1
-13 64916 REGULATOR, PEESSUTE  1ivviveeiierenariresrrrennsiinernresnnrersinnssnren 1
-14 192057 NIPPLE, Pipe, 1/ANPT X 4in.1g  covereiiiiiiirs i v ra e avanaiees 1
-15 144036 BUSHING, Reducing, 3/8 to LJANPT  ..ceoriiiiiiiiiicriiaeieenens 1
-16 60826 HOUSING, Minimum press. ValVE  ...covviveiirireiinesisrinenssrionrerers 1
-17 61453 BOLT, Hardened (AP} ...vvverniiiririre e e 1
-18 120384 WASHER, Lock, 1/2in. (AP) .. s tiiisiiiissiinanenas 1
-19 120396 WASHER, Flat, 1/2in. SAE (AP} ..oiiiiiiiiiniiiinirrenaaes 1
=20 122207 BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NC X 3in. Ig (AP) .ovvviviiniiiiinininniricnnnrees 4
-21 120382 . WASHER, Lock, 3/8in. (AP) ...rvririanicmi e et ceicaas 4
-22 24636 B 10 3 0 U 1
-23 62232 VALVE ASSY, NON FEtUIN  coiiiirtiiiniirin e raesnsinannressansse 1
62303 NUT, LOCK, STEM  vvvveiveeresrerrranserananrresrsrsonneassanmessosannnen 1
47371 WASHER, Seat  ..voivoriiaavr it e eeecrtaecsicen e as 1
47373 SEAT, Valve L. it iirissiiiiate s ias i raa s rnasas 1
47370 FACING, Washer ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiaienns i rrcsirnnnrrenrna e 1
47372 STEM, Valve .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiiiiiiiiciosiiiarnicinnnsnsrennonisanssnes 1
-24 26284 PISTON 2 PP 1
-25 24999 L0200 B L 1 e 1
-26 26283 SPRING, PiSEON +ivivreiirererrrerersrnansenceesracesemnearasnmmaanrssnsnnnns 1
=27 44088 GASKET, Housing  ..ocniini it et s e rea s 1
-28 143933 PLUG, Pipe, sq had, 1ANPT  ..ooiiiviiiniiiariiniaireeiecrseaniananaans 1
-29 43375 COVER, Separator tank (furnished with tank) .......coiiiiiiiiiiinnen 1
-30 61873 BOLT, Hardened, grade 5, 1/2-13NCx 1-3/4in. ig (AP) ...ooovnvinnins 7
(furnished with tank)
-3 120384 WASHER, Lock, 17200, (AP) oo e 7
232 60979 . PIPE, OIlTERUIN . ottt citiesiitas it ntasrssaaannnsasans 1
-33 48772 . ELEMENT, Oil SeparatOr .uivuviuriinrinricneernrnnieiarmansrnasanisnseinns 1
-34 14776 VALVE, Relief  oveiiiircrireieneciinseisiiesssiarsassntsnrsssnosaranses 1
-35 144113 ELBOW, Street, 900. KTZ 01 4 AU reemnanaaey 1
-36 219306 PLUG, Pipe,sq hd, 1-1/4NPT i 1
<37 143933 PLUG, Pipe, sq hd D 2 - A P 2
-38 144137 ELBOW, Pipe, 45 KT 30 ) o ORI 1
-39 219657 NIPPLE, Pipe, 3/4NFI b | T - 1
-40 49872 TANK, Qil separator (includes cover and hardened bolts) ............... 1

5-21




Parts List

SECTION &

Figure 5-10. Air compressor assembly

5-22




-
Parts List SECTION 5
T
. FIG. & UNITS | USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ‘ PER ON
NO. 1 23 4 5 6 1 ASSY CODE
5-10 62259 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (See index 122, figure 5-1 for NHA) ... REF
-1 144090 . ADAPTOR, Discharge tube (see index 90, figure 5-1) «.cooovviiineanann REF
-2 146152 . TUBE, Bischarge (see index 91, figure 5-1) ccovvnvnniniinniiinnnean, REF
-3 124502 . O-RING, Discharge tube (see index 92, figure 5-1) ....cooovvinianinnan, REF
-4 48414 . THERMOSWITCH (Sce index 93, figure 5-1) «oeveenioniiiiniiinnnes REF
123921 ., CONNECTOR, WITC taveereerernammeiomaairciaaiiotainitisnninsncanssinrsne REF
-5 47159 . CONNECTION, Discharge (see index 94, figure 5-1) «ce-veeeemeaennnnn. REF
4 $122145 . BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NC X 1-1/4 in. Ig (AP) -eeeeeeivmmnericniriniianis REF
-7 1120382 . WASHER, Lock, 3/8ifi. (AP} -ooevveieiiiiii e REF
-8 $24033 . O-RING (See index 95, figuIe 5-1) «-reeeerveverimnemminrmnnieeeracnnes REF
-9 167981 1 B33 0 6 REF
-10 130024 . LEVER, Unloader control (see index 33, fizure 5-1) ....ovvveeieninnis REF
-11 1187838 . SCREW, Mach, hex hd, no. 10-32x 5/8in. Ig (AP) ..cvvevriiiiiians REF
-12 162286 . ARM, Speed control (see index 46, figure 5-1) ... REF
-13 40596 . PIN, Control arm{AP) .ot e 1
-14 125673 . BUSHING, Drive ....ouueiiciiiaraiereenriersrsaeeoniiairnenrereenietsssarsion 6
-15 144056 . PIN, Coupling  ..cveeniiiiiniiinenie et e e 6
-16 144736 v STRAP, LOCKINE «eouveveeemeeeeeieesseissssaesssresesestanasassnneesannns 3
=17 44686 . OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY (See figure 5-11 for details) .................. 1
-18 67124 . BOLT, Socket head, 5/16-18NCx 4-1/2in. Ig (AP} ..........ooinenins 2
-19 28147 . WASHER, LOCK (AP} ciiviiiiiiinieneraneeareemmeneaeioaaeisiiennsinnanns 2
-20 44051 . GASKET, Oil fIller .iiviiiriirinrranrrmameeamamnroeaeasiassssiiiarasatanase 1
-21 65422 . COVER, Intake hOUSINE  .1evrimrerrierneioriisiitisisiasnnsinnreansrenaces 1
-22 122040 . BOLT,Hex hd, 5/16-18NCx 1-1/2in. Ig{AP) ...rviviiiieiirniiiienans 6
-23 120214 . WASHER, Lock, 5/16 in. {AP) ...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinniirncnniceeeeeeen 6
-24 40868 . BREATHER .ottt e raes e vaaras it aasasrrrea e seas 1
-25 42942 . DIAPHRAGM, Intake control ..oiveeriiiiiiiianiiirariiieoiaicaicaiiniens 1
=26 43363 v CY LINDER oo iiiiiiiaeiirererienieoananutnatreatessisrasrsannnnstnansns 1
-7 43365 R €78 4 it A U PP PR 1
-28 67911 . NUT, Lock, hex, 5/16-18NC ... .ioiiiiiiiiiiirni e n e 1
-29 43364 R 104 A0 ) O PPN 1
-30 43396 e SPRING ottt et oo etae et e e aaaeeenantieaia e na st aana e raraena 1
-31 42948 B N 01 (O P 1
-32 44064 v VALVE, INtAKE  ouorvreneecman it aeasiiiasiesnna s nasimasaassnnnananns 1
-33 44919 1 0 21 5[ 1
-34 61758 B £ 63 TR - T 1
-35 61757 DR .-V, 1 P DD P 1
-36 443331 . NUT, Lock, hex, 1/4-20NC {AP)  ceevviiriariiaiiiii it nanas 1
-37 121966 . BOLT, Hex hd, 1/4-20NCx 2-1/2in. lg (AP) «.oiviiiinniinaiiiiinans 1
-38 61759 R 1 5.5 ) 1
-39 426816 . BOLT, Socket hd, 1/4-20NC x 3/4in. g (AP) - e, 2
-40 28149 . WASHER, Lock (AP} cvivriiiiiiinnrrinna et v in i 2
41 61761 . GASKET, GUIAE  veveruiinvriirnrrarmaaeraiitsecniiatasniaraneissanes 1
42 26981 . BUSHING, GUIZE ...ceiviirriiirnrenineraranaeran s vaniasvatinarerneaes 1
-43 24498 . ORING,Guide ...ioivcviiieiiini i csiiiieatiar i v r s 1
-44 45121 FR 4 15 N 1
45 24498 v O-RING, PIIE  oriiiie it iet i crr e s e raer s sam e e e s s ren s n e i
-46 46888 o BPRING .o iiiiiiiritiiarraaa s arsesa st ieaan e bnsniar s anaaar e aarten 1
47 24527 B ;7 5 U 1
-48 44502 . PLATE, VAIVE  L.oniiitiiiiiiensnisanrnsrraransrrsasnamenanaoeaaasesaessins i
-49 121832 . SCREW, Mach, no. 832x 3/8in. 12 (AP} ... .iiiiiiiiiiiiinennnns 2
-50 40045 . WASHER, Lotk L iiiiiiiierrearnmcaancncsistasiisnnansnarssinnsasiiees 2
-51 44507 . SHAFT, Valve Plate . .ot ciinrre e rmannvinvnrvasensareaneneenes 1
-52 30788 o PIN, SEOP civiviiiat i s et e aran et a et s et e 1
-53 143933 . PLUG, Pipe, s hd, I/ANPT L .iiiiiiiiiiiirrreireeneie e en e cisesnnnea 1
-54 61595 . HOUSING, INtAKE Ltiuiiininirnennanrsrensseannennnsroneenmnenesisaissinssins i
-55 122145 . BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NC x 1-1/4in. 1g (AP} ... .. .cciiiiiiiannns 3
g -56 120382 . WASHER, Lock, 3/Bifl.  .ooieoiieiiieeiiieiirseeeeeareesaseesnse e e 3
. -57 44045 . GASKET, Intake housing ... ..oiiiriiiiirisiiriiriiieraeeeeemenans 1
-58 43355 . COVER,Bearing .. ..occiivtiiimitieniirmenrrnnticcn e ee e e eccsasrcsanas 1

tItems so marked are not part of compressor assembly. They are shown on this figure for assembly reference.

523




SECTION 5 Parts List
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 456 7 ASSY CODE
5-10-59 122027 BOLT, Hex hd, 5/16-18NC X 1-1/4in. Ig (AP} .oeovireniirinneninnnnens 6
60 120214 WASHER, Lock, 5/16 0. ...ttt r e v aeninnns 6
-61 43357 GASKET, Beanng COVET ..v.viiiitietiinieiianeiseie e eeeearenneenrananns 1
61A 63197 RETAINER, BealiNg ....ccociiiiireiiniirinienirnssiien e eeeseneanennans 1
-61B 120233 BOLT, Hex hd, 3/8-16NCx 1in. Ig(AP) ..., 1
-61C 120382 WASHER, Lock, 3/81n. (AP) L. ittt iireniievaincnvnr e e vnsnees 1
62 48012 COVER, Intake end .....iiiiiniiiiiiiiii e e vier e e ervnnes " 1
-63 120236 BOLT, Hex hd, 1/2-13NCX 2-3/41in. Ig (AP) ..vcvviiiiiiiiiiniieenane, 1
-64 120426 BOLT, Hex hd, 1/2-13NC x 1-1/4 i 12 (AP) vvevvieiiiiiiienieninnes 5
-65 43397 WASHER, Sealiflf ...cvverrierertieriesemennrmrrarrerearrerenssssesrmrsrsnes 6
-66 143932 PLUG, Pipe, 1/BNPT ....vnvtiianiirriiasrareeinrasnrnrnnrsnrnsrenrssissninsas 1
-67 43399 BEARING, Rotor shaft, intake end .....cvvveveiioviiiiiniiinniniinnanis 1
-68 42976 O-RING, ENd COVET  viirrrvvinniernnssrerirertonsessonnsrssnserssnsnssasnes 1
-69 46978 COUPLING, DIiVE ...t vrrerrarar it rirsn s s s asisaranens 1
-70 48478 BOLT, Retaining {(AP) ..ot i e e 1
=71 120384 WASHER, Lock, 1/20 (AP) tiviiiiiitiieiiiiiiiiiicireie e e eeenns 1
-72 44068 RETAINER, Coupling  ...oiicvieineiiaiiii i i resattranvessenns 1
-73 44060 GRIPSPRING ... iiiriirrrerrrrasertensinesaranrontiorneransnrnnsnnres 2
-74 46971 KEY, COupPNg .ovvuiiiiiiiiiniiiiie it ci it v rraerrraasserrasesrrrsnrenas 1
. =15 48793 COVER, 8563l .enririeniiiiinriieeinnieiensieneetrmiaistamranrrnrnnrnrannras 1
=76 122027 BOLT, Hex hd, 5/16-18NC x 1-1/4 in. Ig (AP) ............. eamretraanars 6
<77 120214 WASHER, Lock, 5/16 in. (AP) .. oiriiniiiiiiiiiiniciinns aeaans 6
-78 43357 GASKET, COVEL  .iuivniiiieniiiriniininaniraeiaresreerisenieniosnnns verras 1
=19 48015 BEAL, Ol et rr e e 1
-80 24972 O-RING, Sealing SIeeve .. ....viiivisiiiiiiiiiiietee e enraneemvneans 1
-81 47786 SLEEVE, SealiNg  ....ivevverreererereriveriireersirirrnsnsassensanssnensens 1
-82 47784 SLEEVE, Ol 88al .iuviviieiiiiiei i eieeeee e v e eneen e aenrranenas 1
-83 24999 O-RING, Ol 822l S18EYE .....cvireirarernreiriresieniestsisnrannennerennnens 1
-84 44054 ADAPTOR, Compressor MoUNHNE  ..ocvvverevrarrerenereersrioreiosrensns 1
-85 122472 BOLT, Hex hd, 1/2-13NC x 2-1/2in. Ig (AP} ooeiveviiiiceiiiiiininennne 6
-86 43397 WASHER, Sealing (AP) ... oiiriiiee i eriers i e e eaeeiaanaans 6
-87 44413 L 4 D I
-88 44525 ) PN 3 ) DN X ] o S TR 8
-89 44523 ROTOR, COmMPTIessor  ...cuviiveesiiimrssransiinesstssiimioennnrmeaneaenanns 1
-90 42950 KEY, ROLOT L .rinreriensieresenarernererasansreesonrersrssmsssssisninssonnns 1
-91 43400 BEARING, Rotor shaft, drive end ... .cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin i aninans 1
-92 46979 SHAFT, ROIOT 1uiiiiiitiiiiiiniiniien it e e eaeere v rnensratntreasnesnens 1
-93 48016 COVERASSY,End ... i it ee e e 1
-94 9314 7. ) U 1
-95 42976 O-RING, ENd COVEE  1iuiniiiiie i iiincrnanesrnssererassninsnssrrasnanns 1
-96 40783 CONNECTOR, HOSE  ..evueiieiiiinsiiieiieniiinicnevnnnrasnrasassnnsnsans 1
87 44972 PLATE, Serial BUMIDET  14\vvvvvevrresncreonrarisssnnnirnenmeastonssrionasion 1
-938 9426053 SCREW, Self-tapping, no. 4 x 1/4in. Ig (AP) ..evveriivirnnvivnnns veren 2
-99 43392 0 N 2
-100 24964 O RING, Plug oo vt vrr st rra e tr s ra e nnaas 2
-101 43394 SPRING i i e et e er et e ans 2
-102 43393 7. 8 P S PO 2
-103 24636 b D 4 1510 5 A TN 1
-104 44522 STATOR it ettt et e eeenaeren e i e nneerrranenans 1

524




SECTION 5

Parts List

Figure 5-11. Compressor oil filter assembly




SECTION 5 Parts List
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. 1 23 456 17 ASSY CODE

5-11 44686 COMPRESSOR OIL FILTER ASSY (Sce index 17, figure 5-10 for NHA) REF
-1 27267 HOUSING, FIlter 1. iiiiiiiiiciiiiiaiiirieirieareeianssnssanssrnssaronncsinans 1
-2 28545 NUT, Housing  .oocvviiiiiiviiariair i vreisasinaensness e eranrreanreaeann 1
-3 24649 O-RING, Housing But ... voiuiiivnrininriiireeiniie i e 1
-4 28412 O-RING, HOUSING  tivvirieiieiianniiernnrrnnscnrernrsasonaraasicanenieensssss 1
-5 27268 ELEMENT, Gl filter ..o iscireeat e s s rasaanans 1
-6 120377 NUT, Hex, 3/8-16NC(AP)  oviiiiiiiii i ieiiviiiei e st arratscnee s e 2
-7 44689 STUD, Conter .ovveuiierreiinaeraisnrsrasrsssansrsnssarssirnnssisnsasrssnssens 1
-8 43359 PLUG, VAIVE tviiiiierriraererearnsmnrarecnmrsnasacrscaraorenranmenenannennas 1
-9 44066 VALVE e e e et et 1
-10 44371 SPRING, Valve ... s e 1
-11 46218 COVE R ittt cieartier et e eastsossaatscrassannnsann 1
-i2 9421633 SCREW, Sch, 5/16-1BNCx 3-1/4in. [g (AP) ..o 4
-13 28147 . WASHER, Lock (AP)  oeiiiiiiiiiiiirirciraescrme s rimranrcnnsennrnnnnees 4
-14 143934 © PLUG, Pipe, sq hd, 3/8NPT ..ot nrrarenransivnenaan 1
-15 27293 O-RING, Cover and body ..oovvirriviiiicriaiaraiiiansrisinsrisrmsranrassanes 2
-16 44698 CONNECTION, Bypass and filtel  ...cuvvruierirnniirireaniineciriancianns 1
-17 40679 BPRING ooriitiitirrereeen o ea e et erneame e eeeeeneanmeaeatnasatns 1
-18 46175 PLUNGER ioiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiisiitciieestisrasiissesniornsiasinnnsnn 1
-19 121900 BOLT, Hex hd, 1/4-20NC X 1 in. 12 (AP) covvieiniiiriniircninennianns 1
-20 46174 L 1 1
21 40678 SPRING iieiiieriiiiieiraetieeransaerarisnnsaamsaaneanrionesnssaanransoanntons 1
=22 29941 SHUTTLE 1ottt rnre v r et et e e e n e ane 1
-23 24999 O-RING, Shuttle  ..oocoiiiiiiiiiii i eie i eaee e s aeiaanas 1
-24 40434 POWER ELEMENT ASSY  1iiiiiii i riieii i iireneer e ie e cananen 1
=25 49275 NUT, SPIINE  ieiiiiiiiiniareeeansinnrantiesessntionmsaarionssasssrarasessnssen 1
-26 44449 RING, Retailing oot eac e ie v eei i asstar e s aean 1
-27 131014 WASHER, Flat, 0. 6 coiiiiiiiiiiiainacrnaieaiiniraaraeinrararascrasannas 1.
-28 44501 SPRING tteitiiiiniiianaiiaeaa i erceaeriratientattosanesrnmantorassanesessens 1
-29 24527 7. ) R O PPN 1
-30 43367 2101 1
-31 63301 DECAL, Oil filter service . .ooiveiieit it eeee i ctie v eeenaasees 1

5-26

é




